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PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS
CITY HALL LEMON CONFERENCE ROOM
Zoom Virtual Meeting
APRIL 20, 2022 4:00 P.M.

ALL ITEMS ARE ON THE CONSENT AGENDA
ROLL GALL

REVIEW OF SUMMARY- December 15, 2021, January 19, 2022, February 16, 2022

PETITIONS

1) 21-Tv-82, 304-308 W. 2™ Street, Killion Building (Betty Ferguson). This was previously
heard January 20, 2021 and December 15, 2021. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. .

2) 22-AA-26, 801 W, 4% Street, Brent Silcox. Request for relief from an administrative
decision issuing a 3-year permit.

3) 22-TV-27, 423 S. Fess Avenue, Property Stars (College Rentals, Inc.) Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs.

4) 22-TV-28, 3200 E. John Hinkle Place, Unit K, Cottonwcod Realty, LLC). Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs.

5) 22-TV-28, 409 N. Spring Street, Richard Bettler — Jabberwocky Real Estate (Manjula
Reinhold). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

8) 22-TV-30, 229 E. Varsity Lane, Varsity Properties. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs.

7} 22-TV-31, 245 E. Varsity Lane, Varsity Properties. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs.

8) 22-TV-32, 621 W, 4% Street, Charles A. Cole. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs.

9) 22.TV-33, 823-837 W. 17" Street, Pine BIUff Apartments (Scott May). Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs.

100 22-TV-34, 1504 E. Matlock Road, Jena Welker — Cream & Crimsaon Management (Josh
Alley). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

11) 22-TV-35, 1615 E. Matlock Road, Sarge Property Management (JCJ Holdings, LLC).
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

12) 22-TV-36, 500 S. Park Ridge Read, Katarina Verderami (The Scion Group). Request for
an extension of time to complete repairs,

13) 22-AA-37, 3381 8. Oaklawn Circle, Rex & Melinda Fish. Request for relief from an
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administrative decision.

14) 22-TV-38, 320 S. Jackson Street, Chris Pelton. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs.

15) 22-AA-39, 326 W. 17™ Street, Mackie Properties (John Hart). Request for relief from an
administrative decision.

16) 22-AA-40, 208 E. Vermilya Avenue, Tony Sowder. Request for relief from an
administrative decision.

17) [WITHDRAWN] 22-TV-41, 1103 N. Woodburn Avenue, Corinne Wilson (Equity Trust
Company Custodian IRA Sarah Wilson). Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs.

18) 22-TV-42, 713 N. Linceln Street, Choice Realty & Management (Dennis & Peggy
Stajter). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

19) 22-TV-43, 220 N. Adams Street, Robert E. Taylor. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs.

20) 22-TV-44, 125 E. 10 Street, Vision Haldings dba Omega Properties (Robert Friedman).
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

21) 22-TV-45, 348 S. Grant Street, Parker Real Estate Management (Grant 10, LLC).
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

22) 22-TV-46, 1003 N. Woodburn Avenue, Samantha Brummett (Greg Bierman). Request
for an extension of time ta complete repairs.

GENERAL DISCUSSION

PUBLIC COMMENT
ADJOURNMENT

BHQA RETREAT

Auxiliary aids for people with disabilities are available upon request with adequate nolice. Please

call 812-349-3429 or e-mail human.rights@bloomington.in.gov.




HAND Staff is inviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting.

Topic: BHQA April 20, 2022 Meeting

Time: Apr 20, 2022 04:00 PM Eastern Time (US and Canada)

Join Zoom Meeting

https://bloomington.zoom.us/[/83124268943?pwd=MUtiINmMhyYOVIcONKVWhUZInRWZCUT0O9

Meeting 1D: 831 2426 8943

Passcode: 893897

One tap mobile
+13126266799,,831242689434# US (Chicago)

+19292056099,,83124268943# US {New York)

Dial by your location

+1. 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)

+1 929 205 6099 US (New York)

+1 301 715 8592 US {Washington DC)

+1 346 248 7799 US {Houstan)

+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)

+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)
Meeting |D: 831 2426 8943

Find your local number: https://bloomington.zoom.us/u/keqyTDtMhP



City of Bloomington
HAND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: April 20, 2022
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs

Petition Number: 21-TV-92(0ld)

Address: 304-308 W. 2™ Street

Petitioner: Killion Building — Betsy Ferguson

;In,spéqt?;:{ L Maria McCotmick

1§tafff Rébort: October 20, 2020 Completed Cycle Inspection

.

April 8, 2021 Re-inspection all itemns complied except exterior painting
August 24, 2021 Exterior Extension Reminder sent
L October 20, 2021 Received BHQA application for extension of time
T B December 15, 2021 Granted extension of time until March 1, 2022
Februaty 28, 2022 Received 204 BHQA application for extension of time.

‘During a cycle inspection of the above propexty violations of the Residential Rental Unit and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program were noted, including exterior paint that was flaking
and peeling. The petitioner came to the board in December of 2021 asking for an extension of
time to complete the exterior work as they decided to replace the stairs and hand rails that were
cited in the cycle report as having peeling paint. The petition that is currently before the board is
tequesting additional time as they have since decided to also replace the entire deck that provides

. access to the apartments. This work is currently under way with one staircase completed at this

time.
Staff récommendation: Grant an extension of time
Conditions: Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline
: stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City, 'of Bloomington Legal
Department for further action including the possibility of fines,
Compliance Deadline: Tune 30, 2022
Attachments: Application' for Bxtension of time, Photos, Schedule of work from owner

-g -'3 '3%" . 5
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Application For Appeal _ -
ToThe *
Board of Housing Q*allt peals
ousing Quatty 88 f%! 2022
Bloomington, lhlquoz B
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 300-308 West Second Street, Bloomington, iN 47403

Petitioner’s Name: Kiilion Building-Betsy Ferguson

Addraess: 205 East 17th Street

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47408

Phone Numher: 8123339201 E-mail Address: wagg1r@hotmail.com

Ownar's Name:! Betsy Farguson

Address: 205 East 17th Street

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47408

Phone Number: 8123312666 E-mail Address; waggir@hotmall.com

Cccupants:

The following conditions must he found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare,

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected,

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu;

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete repalrs. (Petition Type: TV) B
Reminder: ) .
A $20.,00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)

Application or the application will not be considered to be
completel A completed application has to be submitted

" prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be . ~TU
placed on that months agendal Petition Number: 2{ v 17

OLD Butipetd

M
Vewrd  Jan. 20, 2021 e 5, Zo M
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in the space provided below please write a brief natrative regarding your request, Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justlfication(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the propetty into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of varlance you are requesting:
-A. An extension of time to complete repalts, {(Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2, Explain why the extension Is heeded,
3. Specify the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Cade. (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detall why you are requesting the variance.
3, Speclfy the modifications and ot alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an adminlstration decision. {(Petition type! AA)
1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance, (Petition type: RV)
1. Detail the existing variance, _
2. Specify the reason the variance Is no longet needed,

This request Is for more time to complete exterlor painting - we are replacing the entire back deck and walkway
that had some peeling paint and the contractor has not been able to complete the work. He has been battellng
had weather and iliness {he had Covid and then his staff had Covid) We are scheduled with him in the next 60 days
or so to complete this project..it's a pretty blg project so fam asking for extra time and appreciate your
conslderation in this matter.

Thank youl

e e WA AN i

(D
Name (Print): Woodington Management, LLC/Mary Ann Waggoner Date: 9\ - R ZD - 22/

Important information regarding this application format:
1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually

{e.g. postal mail).
2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered wiil not be saved,
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April 4, 2022

Request for more time to complete exterior repairs af Killion
Building located at 300-308 West Second Street explained.

We have completed all of the interior requirements for the
building but are asking for extra time to complete exterior
repairs. The confractor, John Ward, has completed replacing
the east stairwell at the property and will be starting on
replacing the upper walkway and west stairwell this week.

Most of the “painting” was on the upper walkway and stairs.
We are also putting up Hardie siding on the building and we
are hopeful that this can be completed over the next 2
months but T think once the upper walkways are complete we
should be able to meet the painting requir*efhen‘rs. '

We didn't want to paint right now since ’rh{;._"building'will' be
changing from its existing color of tan/brown to charceal
grey/whife so it would be very costly and unnecessary Yo do it
twice, -

Thank you!
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City of Bloomington
H.AND.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision

Meeting Date: | April 20, 2022

- Petition Type: Relief from an administrative decision

Variance Request:  Relief from the loss of a 5 year permit.

Petition Numbez: 22-AA-26

Address: 801 W 4" Street
Patitioner: Brent Silcox
Inspector: John Hewett

Staff Report: November 20, 2020, HAND called the owner to remind him to schedule the Cyele
inspection before December 7, 2020 when the permit would expirve, The owner called back on
December 1, 2020 to schedule the inspection. The inspection was scheduled for February 17,
2021, On February 17%, the City was closed due to a snow event. HAND cailed the owner and
re-scheduled the inspection for March 29", The owner called on March 26%, to cancel the
inspection as his tenant had Covid-19. On August 9%, the owner called and scheduled the
inspection for August 20%, On August 10%, he called back to re-schedule for August 10%, The
Cycle Inspection was conducted on August 10%, The Re-inspection was scheduled on October
10™ and conducted on December 3™, The owner was issued a 3 year permit due to the long time
lapse between the cancellation for Covid-19, and the re-scheduling of the inspection.

Staff recommendation: Deny the relief from administrative decision.
Conditions: The permit shall stand as a 3 year permit, as issued.
Compliance Deadline: none

Attachments: Appeal form

10
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Application For Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402 I =1
812-349-3420 j @EEWE
hand@bloomington.in.gov &) JAN 3. wp |

Property Address: 801 W 4th 5t. ‘ ' BY: scecto
Petitioner's Name: Brent Silcox
Addraess; 4504 Broadway 5t
City: Indianapolls State: Indlana . Zip Code: 46205

Phone Number: (317)414-4106  E-mail Address; brentsil148@gmail.com

Owner's Name: Brent Silcox

Address; 4504 Broadway 5t

City: Indianapolis State: Indlana Zip Code: 46205

Phone Number: 317-414-4106 E-mail Address: brentsil148@gmall.com

Occupants: 3

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1, That the exception Is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare,

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not’be adversely
affected. '

Identify the variance type that youw are requesting from the following drop down menu;

Variance Type: A, A , M

Reminder:

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Application or the application will not be considered to be
completel A completed applfication has to be submitted

prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be - ~
placed on that months agendal Petition Numbey: 22 -l - 26

(Will be assigned by BHQA)

11 : J/’r\
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In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request, Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property Into
cormpllance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting, The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of varlance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repairs, {Petition type: TV}
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extension Is needed,
3. Speclfy the time requested.
8. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1, Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detall why you are reguesting the varlance.
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration deciston. (Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)
1. Detail the existing varlance,
2. Specify the reason the varlance is ho fonger needed,

Recently Issued 3 year occupancy permit, On December 1st, 2020 1 called and scheduled my HAND Inspection for
February 17th, 2021, On Febrary 17th, 2021 the Inspector "Marla® cajled me and canceled the inspectlon because
she could not get out of her driveway because of snow. We rescheduled the inspection for March 29th, 2021, On
March 26th my tenant contacted me and said she had Covid and didn't think It would be a good idea for the
Inspector to come Inside the house, | agreed and called HAND to cancel and reschedule, | did not reschedule at
that time because | didn't really know what was golng to happen with Covid. Eventually, the Inspection was
rescheduled for August 10th, 2021 with the re-inspection scheduled for October 10, 2021, 1 was told that my
occupancy permit would now only be three years because | canceled the Inspection and did not reschedule
immediately. If 1 would have been advised at the time when | called to cancel that my permit would now be 3 years
Instead of 5 years, | would have rescheduled immediately, | am respectfully réquesting that my occupancy permit ’
revert back to a five year permlt instead of a three year permit because of the unusual circumstances of Covid,

Sincerely,

Brent Silcox

Signature (Required):

Name (Print): Brent Silcox ‘ Date: 1/31/22

Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form Is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
{e.g. postal mail}. ‘

2. This document may ba saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.

printForm.

12



L, TS

X
City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Ingpector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Aptil 20, 2022

Request for an extension of time to complete repairs
22-TV-27

423 S. Fess Avenue

Property Stars

Jo Stong

December 23, 2020; Conducted cycle inspection

January 11, 2021; Mailed inspection report
April 23, 2021: Conducted reinspection, All but fire alarm documentation

complied.

May 5, 2021 Mailed remaining violations repott

May 25,2021: Called agent, left message that we need alarm documentation
June 10, 2021: Received fire alarm documents; several failed alarms noted
June 16,2021: Legal proceedings started

January 26, 2022: Called agent and asked for alarm documentation again
January 31, 2022: Received email from agent saying the alarm system was

not being monitored and therefore not functioning as intended

Februaty 1, 2022: Received appeal
March 16, 2022: BHQA cancelled due to lack of a quorum

During a cycle inspection of the above property, it was noted that there was a fire alarni
system installed in the property. The system did not pass the required annual inspection. The petitioner
is seeking an exfension of time to replace the control paunel for the alarm system.

_ Staff recommmendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Grant an extension of time

Complete all repaits and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline
stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington
Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines.

May 16, 2022

Cycle Report, appeal

13
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Applicatitn For Appeal
To'Tha.
Bourd of Housing Quality Appﬂﬂls
.0, Box 100
Bloomingtoh, IN 47402
812-349+3420
hand@blpomington.ingoy °

Property Addres: L—-(-Q 3 8 @:@SS /4’(-/& ' lﬁf» araesssssttantsggey
Peatitioneis Name; ?rgb TN ‘ %’{"’Cb\.%

Cpddresye Q4 N Mdud
ﬁity'(Bl State; @n . ip Codey, Lf?‘f@‘—f
honaNumbe%% )é@é_éﬁ(j tiall Address: ¥ J0, o
owarstonss (" [fopo  fute
. 37;3@ Hnslee  Siith O

Nk oSl Stater :x . Zip Code; Q,@@@L

Citys

Phone Number 272“# 23‘—? E-mail Addiais: ;“" //éﬁ-}é’., f" e e

Bmup.ants:‘ k—ﬁ\:‘(%@’?’\- + i

. " L 4"““’ Wm.

Thefnilowmg aondltnons must be found i i, each caze in- nrdar for the Board fo consider the. reqiest

1. That the exgeption Is consistent with the-interitdnd purbase of the housing odeand promdtes public.
hialth, safety, and general welfare:

2, That the value of the. afed gbqut the property to which thé e¥ception 1§ to apply will -net be adversaly
affected, ” o -

Identify the uakianc«a typa that you are réquesfing fﬁbm tﬁéfaﬂowlng dmp down menut
Vatiance Typer /2 241 % ‘é?.k\-f%w r_‘aj ‘%7(“‘7’\& '

_ 0

Remindlen

A $20.00illfigs fods must be subnijetdd witlvthe Appeal
Application.or the application Wil net be conisidered to [

.completdl A cofplgtad:application hasto besufiitied

pfior'tothe meeting application deadilne ih-érder to be o o ~ -
Placed on that mohitys agetidal Pegitort Numisen 22 T\/ 2?

i

I"(Wﬂ.i ‘b'e' é§aljsjﬁed"‘ﬁy BHQ@‘)'»'

JI
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i the.spage provided below plensa write a brjef varfativg, regatding your request, Be specific as to whatryou aré
reduibsting, the reasan(sy o;jusifﬂcatimn(s) for your pgguest, the amountof {ime needed ta b ih the propérty into
Lompllatice, as wall as any; met!ifaca’cians ahtifor dltératlons you are stggesting, The: follow?ng iﬁ fofmation must ke
Widhijded dependantupon thetypi 6fva§lance yoii aré fadyesting:
A, An extension.of t[me 1 cofhplete fepdits. (Pefition t type TV
1, Sppecify the ftends Hiit ped tha dxienston of imeto complete,
2.Bxplaln why tha=Rtarisian is nédied,
3. Spacify the e régusgted,
B. A medification or ekceptior 1o the Housing Preperty.Mainterance Code, (Petiton t ypeiV)
T, $petify the code feferanc numbier you are appeating..
2, Detall why yoy are roquéstiriq the varlance.
3, Spaify the modiflcations abid or alterations. YOU are suggesting.
. Relfef fror an adyihistratlon declyfon. (Petition type; AR)
1. Specify the dedsioh beliigappsaled and the.relief you are séaking.
0. Reseind a variaite, tPetition type: RV)
1. bstall the existing varldnce,
2, Spetify the reasoh the vartanee is no [onger needed.

o oo echen Srem o Firne
fp,..,f,%m (;’amnav" /@@m

T

‘lmportant infermaﬁon regaml'gng this ap;pliéat:gn fm*mai;*
1. This form iy desigried to b filled ouf elactronically, printed, then fetufngd/submnteu manually

{&.4, postal rgil),
2.7tits. documant may be saved onyour compuitar for future use, howavst; any data that yo) kave
entared will not be sayéd, .

Print Form.

15
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- a ] 423 S, Fess Avetiug

December 23, 2020
Page 1
&
ol
City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
RENTAL INSPECTION INFORMA'TION

[—

JAN 11 2021

College Rentals Inc.
3330 Dundee Road Suite C4
Northbrook, 1L 60062

RE: 423 S Fess AVE

Please find the enclosed Rental Inspection Report which contains pertinent information about the Cycle
Inspection that was recently conducted at the above referenced property. The inspector has listed all noted
violations and recommendations on the enclosed Rental Inspection Report. You have sixty (60) days from

the date of this letter to correct the violations lisied on the report,

Once violations have been cotrected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and Neighborhood
Development office within this 60 day window but no later tharAR 1 2 202 schedule a re-inspection.
You have the right to appeal any violation of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 16 noted on the rental

inspection report to the Board of Housing Qualify Appeals.

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10,020 and 16.10.040 of the Residential Rental Unit and
Lodging Fstablishment nspection Program. Residential Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issned until
all inferior and exterior violations have been corrected, and all fees have been paid, Bloomington Municipal
Code requires that all violations of all Titles of the BMC must be in compliance before a permit will be

issued, Please be advised that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter may limit the permit

period to a maximum of three (3) years.

Ifthe ownet's or agent's contact information has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new
registration form to the FIAND Department. The registration must be signed by the owner of the property,
not the agent, All rental forms and documents can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not
have access to the internet, yon may contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and forms will be provided.

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00
p.m., at (812) 349-3420,

Sincerely,
Housing & Neighborhood Development

Encl: Inspection Report
Xo: Property Stars LLC - Kelly Jones: 114 N Madison St, Bloomington, IN 47404

City Hall 401 N Morion St Bloomington, IN 47404
Emnail: hand@bloominglon,in.gov https:fbloomington.in,goviiand Rental Tospection (812) 349.3420
Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421 Housing Division ($12) 349-3401 Fax (812) 349-3582

16



} ; 423 5. Fess Avenus

December 23, 2020
Alx

3 K

AR x
City Of Bloomingion
Housing and Neighborhood Development

&\\0& o/ CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT
393

Owners Agent

College Rentals Inc. Property Stars LLC — Xelly Jones
3330 Dundee Road Suite C4 114 N, Madison St.

Northbrook, IL 60062 Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 423 S Fess AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 9/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants; Bld 1: 1/3/5, 5/1/5, 3/Bff/5

Date Inspected: 12/23/2020 Inspector: Jo Stong
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: N/A

Number of Stories: 3 Accessory Structure; None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1930,
There were no requirements for emeigency egress at the time of construction,

INTERIOR:
Room dimensions are in the file and are not included in this report.
Basement Level

Apt. 1

Living Room:
@peﬂy secure the recessed ceiling light. BMC 16.04,060(b)

;(itchen:
roperly repair the'hole where the ceiling was cut away 10 repair a leal. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bath:
@smove all mold from walls and ceiling. BMC 16.04,060(a)

Bedroom:
ide elecirical power to the upper receptacle on the south wall so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

City Hall 401 N Mortfon St Bloomiuﬁton, 1N 47404
Emall: hand@bloomington.in.gov httpsifbloomingfon.in.gov/hand Rental Iuspeckon (B12) 349.3420
Neighborhaod Division (312) 349-3421 Housing Diviston (812) 349-3401 Fax (812) 349-3582
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N) ’ } 423 8. Fess Avonue
December 23, 2020
Pape 3

Existing Bgress Window Measurements:
Height: 13 inches
Width: 28 inches
Si}l Height: 62 inches
Openable Area: 2,53 sq. fi.

At the time this structure was built, there wete no code requirements for emetgency egress for a sleeping
room, The Housing & Neighbothood Development Department strongly recommends that the sleeping
room egress windows be modified or replaced with a window that is latger and has a lower sill height to aid
in emergency escape.

Main Level

est Entry Hall : _
epair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(x)
Repair the hole in the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(a)

nsure that hall lights are functioning as intended (all were off at inspection). BMC 16,04.060(b)

Apt. 2
Living Room:
Properly ground the electrical receptacle on the floor near the east wall. If the receptacle is on an

ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, nngrounded receptacle, or a GFCI receptacle. If a
GFCI receptacle is installed, matk receptacle “with the wording “no equipment ground,” BMC
16.04.020(2)(5); 2009 IEC Article 406.3(B)Crounding & 2009 TEC Atticle 406.3 (D)Replacements

Properly secure this same receptacle. BMC 16,04,060(b)
Properly secure the loose GFCI receptacle on the west wall, BMC 16.04.060(b)
Bedroom/Kitchen:

Repair the west window to open, Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position
Chy its own hardware, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 25.5 inches
Width; 43 inches
Sill Height: 24 inches
Openable Area: 7.61 sq. 1l

Note: These measurements are for reference only, There is no vielation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Bath:
No violations noted.

Apt. 3
Kitchen:

Oﬁ;opeﬂy seal the large hole on the back wall of the sink cabinet where the electrical conduit penetrates the
Gabinet. BMC 16.04.060(a)

eplace the non-functioning or incorvectly wired GFCI receptacle to the right of the sink, per Indiana Eleciric
& yequirements (shows no powet, will not trip). BMC 16.04.020 (IBC 210.8) and BMC 16.04.060(b)
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Living Room, South Bedroom:
Mo violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 28 inches
Width: 27 Inches
Sill Height: 13 inches
Openable Area: 5,25 sq. 1.

Note: These measurements are for reference only, There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Bathtub Room:
Repair the leak under the sink, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Southeast Bedroom.
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 19 inches
Width: 27 inches
Sill Height: 36 inches
Openable Area: 3,56 sq. .

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requitements for emergency egress for a sleeping
room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that the sleeping
room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in emergency escape.

Northeast Bedroom:
BExisting Bgress Window Measurements:
Height: 20 inclhes
Width; 24 inches
Sill Height: 34 inches
Openable Area: 3.33 sq, fL.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a sleeping
room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that the sleeping
room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in emergency escape.

Hall, Laundry:
No violations noted.,

Mechanical Room (gas furnace):
5 leﬁ (%t%le%}igequirements at the end of the report for required furnace documentation,
E» y
Propetly repair the water heater flue pipe with approved ductwork and materials (not duct tape). BMC
16.04.060(¢)
CReplace the panel on the bottom of the water heater. BMC 16.04.060(c)
é{eplacc the missing electrical junction box cover plate on the west wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

@operly seal the large hole in the west wall where the electrical line penetrates the wall. BMC 16.04.060(c)
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.BASEMENT (gas furnace) A
(_nSee O(g:{:ler Requirerents at the end of the report for required firnace documentation.
IR AR

CSeoure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.060(b}

2" FLOOR

Common Bath:

Replace non-functioning or incorrectly wired GECI receptacle(s), per Indiana Eleciric Code requirements
 {(will not trip, does not show power). BMC 16.04.020 (IEC 210.8) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Common Hall, Kitchen & Laundry:
No violations noted,

Apt, 5
Living Room: ‘ ‘
Cji{;iair the window to open. Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by

its-own hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

@emove the birdseed from the window tray, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom;
Bxisting Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 15 inches
Width: 30 inches
Sill Height: 38 inches
Openable Area: 3,13 sq. ft.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egfess for a sleeping
room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that the sleeping
room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in emergency escape.

Kitchen:
@pah‘ the exhaust fan in the range hood to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Apt. 6
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 27.5 inches
Width: 30 inches
Sill Height: 22 inches
Openable Area: 5.73 sq. f.

Note: These measurements are for reference only, There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

Apt. 7

Bedroom:

No violations noted.

The window measurements are the same as noted for Apt. 6 above.

Closet:
roperly mownt the sutge profector, or eliminate its use. BMC 16.04,060(b)
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t. § '
Replace the damaged entry door, BMC 16.04,060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements;
Height: 26 inches
Width: 32 inches
Sill Height: 24 inches
Openable Area: 5.78 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Apt. 9 (attic)

Bedroom:
é&epair the right closet door to function as intended (will not open with door knob). BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 24 inches
Width: 38 inches
* Sill Height: 12 inches
Openable Area: 6.33 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements. '
ath:
Replace the broken toilet seat lid. BMC 16.04.060(a)
@ix the door to shut and latch properly. BMC 16.04,060(a)

: tchen:
éﬁ-loperly secure the sink cabinet cover. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Living Room:
No violations noted.

Apt, 4
Living Room, Kitchen:
No violations noted.

-Bedroom:
epair the window to open. Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by

its own hardware. BMC 16.04,060(b)

Existing Bgress Window Measurements:
Height: 19 inches
Width: 30 inches
Sill Height: 36 inches
Openable Area: 3.96 sq. fi.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a sleeping

room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that the sleeping
room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in emergency escape.
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Mechanieal Closet (gas furnace):
See Other Requirements at the end of the report for required furnace documentation.

@peﬂy secure the light next to the entry of Apt. 1. BMC 16.04.050(b)
Réplace the broken dryer vents on the east side, BMC 16.04.050(a)
Propetly secure the siding on the east side. BMC 16,04.050(a)

CﬁProperly tuck-point all openings in the foundation walls. All foundation walls shall be maintained plumb and

e fiom opon cracks and breaks and shall be kept in such condition so as to prevent the entty of rodents
and other pests. Repait with like materials in a workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.050(2) '

ﬁ vim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3’ clearance. BMC 16.04.040(¢)

ée.place all missing siding. BMC 16.04.050(a) ‘

@ace the missing fascia ot the west peak. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Strape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(e)
this violation has a deadline of December 23, 2021)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Fire Alarm Insgpection Documentation
Provide documentation of the fire alarm system annual inspection as required by the Indianan Fire

Prevention Code. BMC 16.01.060(f)

Furnace Inspection Documentation
C Thoroughly clean and service the furnaces, and inspect and test shut off valyes for ptoper operation.
n Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
, AV | Servicing shall inchude tests for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of catbon monoxide are as follows;

3

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50ppm  BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(b), (c)

Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Smmmary
C(‘ A completed copy of the Tenants and Ownérs Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to this

affice or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be
o] levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b) '

Inventory & Damages List .

The owner ot his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to ocour within
ton days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The ownsr or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agteement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be lévied. BMC 16.03.650(e) and BMC 16,10.030(h)
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When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03,030(d); All residential rental units shall display a current occupancy petmit in an accessible location inside
said unit, The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant Joad of the unit, the
number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the property.
BMC 16.03.030(c)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Oceupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
HAND.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number;
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Stafl’ Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Repori: Petition for Extension of Time

April 20, 2022
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs
22-TV-28
3200 E. John Hinkle Place Unit K
Matthew Watson
Jo Stong

September 14, 2021: Conducted cycle inspection

October 8, 2021; Mailed inspection repott

December 21, 2021: Conducted reinspection

December 23, 2021: Mailed remaining violations report
January 21, 2022: Conducted 2™ reinspection

January 25, 2022; Mailed 2™ remaining violations report
February 9, 2022: Received appeal

March 16, 2022: BHQA postponed due to lack of a quorum

. During an inspection of the above property, vicolations of Title 16 were noted,
incloding egress windows that would not stay open on their own, The petitioner is seeking a six months
extension of time to replace the windows. All other violations noted in the unit are in compliance,

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Grant an extension of time

Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline
stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington
Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines.

August 15, 2022

Cycle Report, appeal
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Application For Appeal

) To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0.Box100 - ﬁ j@@mﬁ: VR
Bloomington, IN 47402 [ '
812-349-3420 FEB O+ 2009
hand@bloomington.in.gov
BY:

|-uﬂ““lbﬂnacll9l#ﬂ

Property Address: 3200 E John Hinkle Pl Apt K

Petitioner's Name: Matthew Watson (Cottonwood Realty LLC)

Address: 28015 Forrester St

City: Bloomington State: Indlana Zip Code: 47401

Phone Numbey: 8122727309 E-mail Address: cottonwoodre@gmail.com

Owner's Name: Matthew Watson {Cottonwood Realty LLC)

Address: 28015 Forrester St

City: Bloomington State; Indlana Zip Code: 47407

Phone Number: 8122727309 E-mail Address; cottonwoodre@gmail.com

: Tenants
Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promaotes public
health, safety, and general welfare, .

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extenslon of time to complete repalts, (Petition Type: TV) _fj

Reminder: ' . . |
A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)

Application or the application will not be considered to be
completel A completed application has to be submitted |

prior to the meeting application deadline in order to he o _
placed on that months agendal petition Number: 22 ~ TU - 2%

IS
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In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be spedific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) ot justification(s} for your re¢uest, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compllance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
inciuded dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
A. Anextension of time to complete repalrs. (Petition type: TV)
1, Specify the Items that need the extension of time to complete,
2, Explain why the extension Is needed.
3, Spacify the time requested,
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Malntenance Code, (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2, Delail why you are requasting the variance.
3, Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the decision belng appealed and the relief you are seeking,
D. Rescind a vatrlance, {Petition type: RV)
1, Detall the exdsting variance, . )
2, Speclfy the reason the varlance Is no longer needed.

Two bedroom windows don't stay up when opened. | attempted to fix this problem by Installing latches to keep
the windows up, When | installed them they worked well so | scheduled a relnspection, The Inspector came out
and sald they weren't working, so the unit falled the relnspection. I don't really understand why they didr't work so
I'm going to have the windows replaced, having called every window company In Bloomington and being told
that nobody wil! do repalirs on the windows. - .

The timeline that I've been given on window replacement is 6 months. This seems Incredible to me but due to '
supply chain problems apparently there is limited stock and intallation scheduling is expected to have a huge
backlog.

I am requesting ah extension of 6 months to complete the replacement of the windows,

Signature (Required):

Name {Print): Matthew Watson . Date:

Important information regarding this application format: ,

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
(e.g. postal mail). '

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved. -

i’f‘ﬁ*’ Fﬁi’rfﬁf" .
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
RENTAL INSPECTION INFORMATION

ocT 08 202

Cottonwood Realty LLC
2801 8. Forrestet Sirest
Bloomington, IN 47401

RE: 3200 E John Hinkle PL UNIT K

Please find the enclosed Rental Inspection Report which contains pertinent information about the Cycle
Inspection that was recently conducted at the above referenced property. The inspector has listed all noted
violations and recommendations on the enclosed Rental Inspection Report. You have sixty (60) days from
the date of this letter to correct the violations listed on the report. '

Once violations have been corrected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and Neighbothood
Development office within this 60 day window but no later tharpEC 0 7 2024 schedule a re-inspection.
You have the right to appeal any violation of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 16 noted on the rental
inspection report to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020 and 16.10.040 of the Residential Rental Unit and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. Residential Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issued until
ail interior and exterior violations have been cotrected, and all fees have been paid, Bloomington Municipal
Code requires that all violations of all Titles of the BMC must be in compliance before a permit will be
issued. Ploase be advised that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter may limit the pormit
period to a maximum of three (3) years,

Tf the owner's or agent's contact information has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new
registration form to the HAND Department. The registration must be signed by the owner of the property,
not the agent, All rental forms and documents can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not
have access to the internet, you may contact FIAND at 812-349-3420 and forms will be provided.

If 'you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00
p.m., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,

Housing & Neighborhood Development

Encl:Inspection Report
City Hall 401 N Mortor St Bloomington, IN 47404
Famnail: hand@bloomingtendngoy htips:/fbloomington.in.gov/hand Rental Inspection (B12) 345-3420
Neigkberhoed Diviston (812) 349-3421 Jousing Division (§12) 349-3401 Fax (812) 349-3582
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
CYCLE INSPRECTION REPORT
4888
Owners
Cottonwood Realty LLC
2801 S. Forrester Street
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 3200 E John Hinkle PL UNIT K.
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Ocoupants: Bid 1: 1/3/5

Date Inspected: 09/14/2021 Inspector: Jo Stong
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Other
Property Zoning: PUD : Attic Access: N/A
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

Landlord Has Affidavit: N/A

(2/05/2013 This préperty has been granted a variance from the Indiana State Fire Safety and Building Safety
Commissfon on February 5, 2013 for the egress requirements. Project Name: 3200 E. John Hinkle PL Unit

K Windows; Variance Number: 13-02-4

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1993,
Minimum emergency egress requirements for the time of construction:
Openable arca roquired: 5.7sq. ft.
Clear width required: 20”
Clear height required: 24”
Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 44” above finished floor

" Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 21.5 inches
Width: 33.5 inches
Sill Height: 27 inches
Openable Area: 5.00 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference cnly, There is no violation of the
energency egress requirements, (see State Variance).

City Hall 401 N Morton St Bloomington, IN 47404
Email: hend@bloomington im.gov Dttps:Mloomington.tngov/iiand Rental Inspeetion (812) 349-3420
Nefghborhood Division (812) 349-3421 Housng Division (812) 349-3401 Fax (812) 349-3582
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INTERIOR:
Room dimensions are in the file and are not included in this report.

. This unit is equipped with a fire suppression (sprinkler) system.

iving Room.: '
cure the loose electrical receptacle on the east wall neat the entry door. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Kitchen, Dining Room, Laundry:
No violations noted. .

Hall:
~ The smoke detector appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not guarantee it to
provide adequate protection, Install a new smoke dstector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall
“located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling, If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches

from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Southwest Bedroom:
No violations noted,

- Center West Bedroom: : ‘
- Repair the window fo stay up. Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position
by its own hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)
)

Master Bedroom:

/(f C Repair both windows to stay up. Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position
by its own hardware, BMC 16.04.060(b) y
Hall Bath, Master Bath:

No violations noted.

EXTERIOR:

No violations noted.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation
L Provide documentation of the fire suppression/fire alarm systems antual inspection as requited by the
Indiana Fire Prevention Code. BMC 16.01.060(f)

Inventory & Damapes List
The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the pretises to ocour within

C ten days of the tenant’s ocoupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agteement. A. completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection ox a
$25.00 fine will be levied, BMC 16.03.050(e) and BVMC 16.10.030(b)
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When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16,03.030(d): All residential rental units shall display a current occupancy permit in an accessible location inside
said unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and fthe agent, the occupant load of the unit, the
number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the property.

BMC 16.03.030(c)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AND.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:

Inspector

Staff Report:

" Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

April 20, 2022

An extension of time to complete repairs.

22-TV-29

409 N Spring St

Richard Bettler of Jabberwocky Real Estate for Majula Reinhold

C Chipman

May 4, 2021 Completed cycle inspection with tenant

May 14, 2021 Sent cycle report

July 28, 2021 Sent Remaining Violations Report

August 23, 2021 Received return mail for PO Box on file an
forwarded them to Richard Bettler

November 5, 2021 Sent NTR/NTS

December 22, 2021 Richard Bettler scheduled reinspection
Januvary 18, 2022 Richard Bettler rescheduled reinspection
Febroary 1, 2022 Completed reinspection with tenant
February 7, 2022 Received new registration form

Februaty 9, 2022 Received BHQA. application

Mazch 16, 2022 Meeting canceled due to lack of quorum

Petitioner is requesting an extension of time of 30 days to complete all of the tepairs. The initial
inspection was done in May and the petitioner has not completed any of the items in the report.
There are life safety items such as smoke detectors, broken windows, non-functioning gfei
receptacles and many other items. The petitioner has taken zero action to improve any items noted

on the initial report.

Staff recommendation;

Deny the extension of time.
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Conditions: Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action, including, but not
limited to, the possibility of fines,

Compliance Deadline: The compliance deadline has passed. This file will be referred to the
legal department,

Attachments: Remaining Violations Report, BHQA application
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‘ & Application For Appeal
BLOOMWINGTON ToThe
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
* K : P.0.Box 100

812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.got

Bloomington, IN 47402 |\ 18 (0 1§ TVig

FEB ¢ 9 2021 ﬂ)

Prqpertv_ﬂddrasﬁ 409 N Spring Street, Bloomington, In 47404 BY: v
Petitioner's Name: Richard Bettler of jabberw;cky Real Estate for Manjula Reinhold

Address: 13165 palmer Ave

City: Bloomington State: |y Zip Code: 47401

Phone Number: 3123256478 E-mail Address: nithproperties@yahoo.com

Owner's Name! panjula Reinhold

Addresst 407 Mitchel St, Apt B

City: southport State: NC Zip Code: 78461

Phone Number: 123259560 E-mail Address: tanithproperties@yahoo.com

E
Occupants: thel Hubbard

“The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promaotes public

health, safety, and general welfare. :
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception Is to apply will not be adversely .

affected.
Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: . . . .
nee 1P Extension of time fo complete repairs (Petition Type: TV)

Reminder: . . ‘
A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)

Appiication ot the application will hot be considered to be
completel A completed application has to be submitted
prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be
placed on that months agenda

92 -Ty- 2.9

Petition Numbet;
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in the space provided below please Write a brlef narrative regarding your request. Be speclfic as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time heeded to bring the property Into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The followlng information must be
included dependent tupon the type of varlance you are requesting:
' A. An extension of time to complete repalrs. (Petltion type: TV)
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete,
2. Explain why the extension is needed.
3. Specify the time requested.
B. A modlfication or exception to the Housing Property Malntenance Code. (Petition type:V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing. ’
2. Detail why youl are requesting the varlance.
3, Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Rellef from an administration decislon. (Petition type: AA) |
1. Specify the deciston being appealed and the tellef you are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)
1. Detall the exlsting variance,
2. Specify the reason the varlance is no longer needed.

A combination of events lead to our unintentlonal fallure to comply with HAND's requirements on this property.
The addresses to which these notifications were being sent were Incotrect, Due to the pandemic, the post office boj
which was the primaty contact was discontinued during one of the lockdown phases of county's response.
Unfortunately, HAND was never given this change. In addition, during the same rough time perfod, the owner sold
her existing residential home listed as an alternative contact address and moved into the address listed above, Every
with those missteps, we had assumed that the property was registered under the management of other properties
with the owner, Jabberwocky Real Estate but as it turns out, only one of the current properties - 930 5 Henderson -
was actually registered with the management company., This is being correctad immediately, We understand it's ou
raspensibility to keep you informed and are presenting these as explanations of why we dic%‘t 'stay on top' of this
sltuation and want to fnsure you that it was never our intent to ignore of resist HAND requests for carrectlons, With
luck, we will have all or the bulk of corrections completed even prior to the appeals process, but do ask for an
extension of 30 days to be sure and - with the correct addresses in place - should be able to prevent any further

fallings on our part.

Signature (Required): __ W :

Name (PYint}: yanjula Reinhold: Date: 5100

Important information regarding this application format:
1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually

(e.g. postal mail).
2. This document may ke saved on your-computer for future use, however, any data that you have

entered will not be saved,
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

REMAINING VIQOLATION INSPECTION REPORT

9434
Owner(s)
Reinhiold, Manjula
Po Box 1613
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop, Location: 409 N Spring ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 05/04/2021 Inspector; Chastina Chipman
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: R2 Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

Landlord Has Affidavit: N/A

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This repott is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental
property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Bstablishment Inspection
Program of Bloomington,

If you have made all of the repalits on this report, contact our office immodiately to schedule the required
re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this mattet being referred to
the City Legal Department, Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16,10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighbothood Development Office to schedule the
required re-inspection. Out mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

City Hall 401 N Merton St Bloomington, IN 47404
Enail: hand@bloemington.ingoy hitpsi/bloemingten.in.gov/hand Rentnl Inspection (812) 349-3420
Nelghborkood Dlvision (812) 349-3421 Housing Divislen (812) 349-3401 Fax (812) 349-3582
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INTERIOR:
Living Room/ Kitchen Area (25-6 x 11-8):
Properly repair the bottom weather strip on the inside of the entry door, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Replace the missing smoke detector, 1C22-11-18-3.5
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Replace non-functioning or incorrectly wired GFCI receptacle(s), per Indiana Electric Code requirements,
(Left of the sink) BMC 16.04.020 (IEC 210.8) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

NI Bedroom (Right Front) (11-6 x 10-5):
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Provide dperating power to the smoke detector. JC 22-11-18-3.5

Master Batlhiroom:
Properly repair the corner drywall tape joint, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

NW Bedroom (11-6 x 8-5):
Repair the broken glass on the west window. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Provide operating power to the smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Hall Bathroom:
Properly seal the bathtub to prevent water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Clean and setvice the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

South Bedroom (Front Left) (15 x 10-6):
Repair the broken glass on the west window. BMC 16,04.060(a)

EXTERIOR:
Repair/replace the porch light on the west side so that it functions as intended. (Tenant says it will not work
like it should) BMC 16.04.050 (c)
Repait/replace the deteriorating steps on the south west side of the deck. BMC 16.04.050 (¢}
Repait/replace the soffit on the south end of the house. BMC 16.04.050 {c)

Power-wash or otherwise remove all mold and mildew on the siding of the structure. Exterior surfaces on
tesidential rental units and their accessory structures shall be maintained free of mold. BMC 16,04.050(£)

Remove the vines that are growing on the structure, BMC 16.04,050(a)

Repait the hole in foundation on the north side where the plywood is laying against the house. BMC
16.04.050 (a)

Shed:
Repair the doors to function as intended. BMC 16.04.050 (a)
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OTHER REQUIREMENTS

Furnace Inspection Documentation

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation
from a professional HYAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encoutaged. Servicing shall include a
test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppin

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC 16,04.060(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as requived by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the
occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that
have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

This is the end of this report.
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'City of Bloomington
HAND,
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: April 20, 2022,
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.
Petition Number: 22-TV-30
Address; 229 E Varsity Lane
Petitioner: Varsity Properties
Inspector _ C Chipman
Staff Report: November 1, 2021 Completed cycle inspection

November 22, 2021 Sent cycle report

January 31, 2022 Completed reinspection

February 9, 2022 Mailed remaining violations report
January 24, 2022 Received BHQA. application

March 16, 2022 Meeting canceled due to lack of quorum

During the cycle inspection the window in the rear bedroom would not stay open. The petitioner
is requesting an extension of time due to window parts being on back order through City Glass.

Staff recommendation; Grant the extension of time,

Conditions: Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Depattment for further action, ineluding, butnot -
limited to, the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: May 4, 2022 Al remaining violations,
Attachments: Remaining Violations Report, BHQA application
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pplication For Appeal
20?? To The

P.O.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420 .
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 229 Evarsity Ln

Petitioner's Name: Varsity Propertles

Address: 2015 NDunn ST

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47408

Phone Number: 8123340333 E-maif Address: Rborovp@gmailcom

Owner's Name: Varsity Properties

Address: 2015 NDunn ST

City: bloomington . State: Indiana Zip Code: 47408

Phone Number: 8123340333 E-maii Address: Rborovp@gmall.com

3
Occupants:

W

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1, That the exception is consistent with the Intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exceptlon is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

M
Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extenslon of time to complete repalrs. (Petition Type: TV) ' ‘

Reminder:

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted wzth the Appeal
Application or the application will not be considered to be
complete! A completed application has to be submitted
priorto the meeting application deadline in orderto be
placed on that months agendal

(Will be assigned by BHQA)

Petition Number: 27 "T\/" ? 0
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In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request, Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s} o justlfication(s} for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property Into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following Information must be
included dependent upon the type of varlance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repairs, (Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extension Is needed.
3, Specify the time requested,
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance,
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the decisfon being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D, Rescind a variance. {Petltion type: RV)
1. Detall the existing varlance.
2, Specify the reason the variance Is no longer needed.

Have Had window balancers on order they have been back ordered thought city glass.

e e e e i,
_‘_'_,_...-u-—"""'*

Signature (Required):

Name (Print); EO‘ éc\/\\f/ EQ/() ' Date: {l »\WL s ..—)\ ,D\

important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
(e.g. postal mail),

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, howevey, any data that you have
enterad will not be saved.
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

. REMAINING VIQLATION INSPECTION REPORT
FEB 09 2022 ‘ 1933
Owner(s)
University Properties
2015 N Dunn St
Bloomington, IN 47408

1

Prop. Location: 229 E Varsity LN
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/3/5

Date Inspected: 11/01/2021 Inspector; Chastina Chipman
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: MS Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Landlord Has Affidavit: N/A

REINSPECTION REQUIRED
This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighbothood Development Office that this rental
propetty continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program of Bloomington,

If you have made all of the repairs on fhis report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required
re-inspection,

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being referred to
the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the
tequired re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below,

UPPER LEVE1:
Rear Bedroom (12-0 x 10-0):
Repair the window to function as intended. (Window is off track and will not stay open on it’s own) BMC

16.04.060 (b)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS
When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03,030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location jnside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the
occupant Joad of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any vatiances that
have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

This is the end of this report.

City Hall 401 N Morton St Bloomingion, IN 47404
Emgil: band@bleomington.ingov hitpstfbloomington,in.gov/hiand Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Nelghborhood Division (812) 349-3421 Housing Divislon (812) 343-3401 Iax (812) 3493582
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.ID.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: : April 20, 2022
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.
Petition Number: 22-TV-31
Address: 245 E Varsity Lane
Petitioner: Varsity Properties
Inspector : C Chipman
Staff Report: November 1, 2021 Completed cycle inspection

November 22, 2021 Sent cycle report

January 31, 2022 Completed reinspection -

February 9, 2022 Mailed remaining violations report

January 24, 2022 Received BHQA application

March 16, 2022 BHQA meeting canceled due to lack of quorum

During the cycle inspection the window in the rear bedroom would not stay open. The petitioner
is requesting an extension of time due to window parts being on back order through City Glass.
Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time,
Conditions: Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no latet than the
‘ deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action, including, but not
limited to, the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: May 4, 2022 All remaining violations.

Attachments: Remaining Violations Report, BHQA application
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Rl P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 245 E varsity Ln

Petitioner's Name: Varsity Properties

Address: 2015 N Dunn ST

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47408

Phone Number: 8123340333 E-mail Address: Rborovp@gmail.com

Owner's Name: Varsity Properties

Address: 2015 N Dunn ST

City: bloomington State:. Indiana Zip Code: 47408

Phone Number; 8123340333 E-mail Address: Rborovp@gmail.com

3
Occupants:

W

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception Is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will ot be adversely
affected,

e
Identify the variance type that you are raquesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extenslon of time to complete repalrs. {Petition Type: TV)

Reminder;

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal A
Application or the application will not be considered to be
complete! A completed application has to be submitted
prior to the meeting application deadiine in order to be » T
placed on that months agendal Petition Number: 22-7V- 3)

(Will be assigned by BHQA)

. cc




Page 2 of 2

In the space provided below please write a brief-narrative regarding your request. Be speciﬂé as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property Into

compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting, The following information must be
Included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:

A. An extension of time to complete repalis. (Petitfon type: TV)
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extension is needed.
3. Specify the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appéaling,
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
3. Speclfy the modlfications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Rellef from an administration decision. {Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the deciston being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance. (Petitlon type: RV)
1. Detail the existing vartance. |

2, Specify the reason the variance Is no longer needed,

Have Had window balancers on order they have been back ordered thought city glass.

-Signature (Required):

Name (Print): ﬁ@«‘éﬂ‘%ﬂ/{ /KO/"C’ Date: g ,.)_r_/ —

Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
(e.g. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT

1951
Owner(s)
Varsity Properties
2015 N, Dunn St.
Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 245 E Varsity LN
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/3/5

Date Inspected: 11/01/2021 Inspector; Chastina Chipman
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Basement
Propeity Zoning: MS Altic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 ‘ Accessory Structure: None

Landlord Has Affidavit; N/A

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental
property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program of Bloomington. :

If you have made alf of the repairs on this report, contact our office imm'ediately to schedule the required
re~inspection.

Failure to make repairs of to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being referred to
the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the
required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

MAIN LEVEL:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight, No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC 16,04.060(a)

UPPER LEVEL:
Rear Bedroom (12-0 x 10-0): :
Repair the window to function as intended, (Sash will nof stay open on it’s own) BMC 16.04.060 (b)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS
When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shail be posted as required by BMC

16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The petmit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the
occupant foad of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that
have been granted for the propetty. BMC 16.03.030(c)

This is the end of this report.

Cify Hall 401 N Morton St Bloomtinglon, N 47404
Email: hand@bloominglon.in.gov fittps:/fbloamington.in.gov/hand Rental luspection (812) 349-3420
Nelghborhood Division (812) 349.3421 Housfng Divisien (812) 349-3401 Fax (812) 349-3582
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City of Bloomington
HAND,

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Pétition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
:Inlspep:tor!: L

Staff Report;

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Aftachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

April 20, 2022

Request for an extension of time to complete repairs

22-TV-32

621 W, 4% St. Apt. A

Charles Cole

Rob Council

September 26, 2021 CC Conducted cycle inspection.

November 16, 2021 Mailed Insp. Report,

February 18, 2022 RC Conducted reinsp,

February 22 2022 Rec’d. Appeal.

March 16, 2022 BHQA cancelled due to lack of quoram.

During a reinspection. of the above prope}ty, violations of the Residential
Unit and Lodging Fstablishment Program were found, including unfinished
drywall repairs. Owner found more underlying issues with repair.

Petitioner is seeking an extension of 60 Days to complete repairs.

Grant extension of time to complete repairs,

Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline
stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington
Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines.

May 20, 2022

Cycle Report, appeal

46



page 10of2

Application For Appeal
' ToThe
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

QT ELOOMINGTON Sy

Property Address: 521w, 4th St, Apt A

Patitioner's Name: Charles A. Cole

Address: 1504 Yellowwood Lake Road

City: Nashville State: |y . Zip Code: 47448

Phone Number: 8129880025 E-mail Address! chas.cole@gmall.com

Owner's Name: Charles A. Cole

Address: same as above

City: ) State: iN ) Zip Code:
Phone Number: E—mhil Address:
Occupants: Kalli Singletan

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exceptton is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception Is to apply will not be adversely
affected. '

identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: X TENSION OF TIHE 70 CoMPLTTE RePa R (Permon 1yte TV, )

Remindet: ' , .
A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)

Application or the application will not be considered to be
completel A completed application has to be submitted

Hor to the meeting application deadline in orderto be
P 9 abp Petition Number: 2’7 VT\//‘ ?3 2

placed on that months agendal
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In the space provided below please write a brief namrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are

requesting, the reason(s) ot justification(s) for your retjuést, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations youl are suggesting. The following Informat[on must be
Included dependent upon the type of vartance you are requesting:

A. An extension of thne to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV}
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete,
2, Explaln why the extension is needed.
3. Specify the time requested,
8, Amodification or exception t& the Housing Property Maintenance Code. {Petition type: V)
1, Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detall why you are requesting the variance,
3, Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration dedision. (Petitlon type: AA)
1, Specify the dedsion being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D, Rescind a varlance, (Petition type; RV)
1. Detall the existing varlance,

2, Specify the reason the varlance is no longer needed,

P\ « |1.Need to hang and finlsh drywall
2, Mo(};e issues with underlying construction were discovered than anticipated
3.60 days

Signature (Required): %% %

Name (Print}: Charles A, Cole

. Date: fo/%?_/’! Yo L)
Important information regarding this application format:

1, This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
{e.g. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.

| Print.Form
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

RENTAL INSPECTION INFORMATION

WOV 1 6 2021
Cole, Charles A.
1504 N. Yellowwood Lake Road
Nashville, IN 47448

RE: 621 W 4th ST

Please find the enclosed Rental Tnspection Report which contains pertinent information about the Cycle
Tnspection that was recently conducted at the above referenced property. The inspector has lsted all noted
violations and recommendations on the enclosed Rental Inspection Report. You have sixty (60) days from
the date of this letter to correct the violations listed on the report.

Once violations have been cotrected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and Neighborhood
Development office within this 60 day window but no laterthan JAN 1 5 2022 toschedulea
re-inspection. You have the right to appeal any violation of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 16 noted on
the rental inspection report to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. :

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020 and 16.10.040 of the Residential Rental Unit and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. Residential Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issued until
all interior and exterior violations have been corrected, and all fees have been paid. Bloomington Municipal
Code requires that all violations of all Titles of the BMC must be in compliance before a permit will be
issued. Please be advised that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter may limit the permit
period to a maximum of three (3) years.

T the owner's or agent's contact information has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new
registration form to the HAND Department. The registration must be signed by the owner of the property,
not the agent. All rental forms and documents can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not
have access to the internet, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and forms will be provided.

1 you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00
p.m., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,
Housing & Neighbothood Development
Encl:Inspection Repott,
City Hall 401 N Morton St Bloomington, IN 47404
Email: hand@bloomington,in.gov tips:/bloomington.in.gov/and Rental Inspeetion (812) 3493428
Nelghhorhood Division (812) 349-3421 . Housing Division (812) 349.3401 Tax (812) 349-3582
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AHRx
City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

1665
Owner(s)
Cole, Charles A.
1504 N. Yellowwood Lake Road
Nashville, IN 47448

Prop, Location: 621 W 4th ST
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 2/1/3

Date Inspected: 10/26/2021 Inspector; Chastina Chipman
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: R3 - Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 ‘ Accessory Structure: None

Landlord Has Affidavit: N/A

Monroe County Assessor’s tecords indicate this structure was built in 1900. There were no requirements
for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR:
UNIT B:
Living Room (15-8 x 14-9), Bathroom:
No violations noted.

Kitchen (12-0 x 15-4):
C/chlace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Gecure the base of the faucet sprayer. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

.

Shared Back Porch:
No violations noted.

City Hall 401 N Moxton St Blaominglon, N 47404
Email: hand(@bloomington.in.gov httpst/fbloomington.n.gov/iinnd Reninl Inspeetion (§12) 349-3420
Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421 Housing Diviston (812) 349-3401 Yax (812) 349-3582
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621 W 4% 5t
Cycle Inspection
Qetober 26, 2021
Page 3

J—

Bedroom (15-3 x 12-4):
No violations noted.

Existing Bgress Window Measurements:
Height: 35,25 inches
Width: 31 inches
Siil Height: 16 inches
Openable Area: 7.5 sq. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only, There is no violation of the
eIMergency egress requirements.

UNIT A:

Kitchen:

No violations noted.

Bathroom, Center Living Room (15-2 x 15-4)
No violations nofed.

‘W Bedroom (6-4 x 22-6): Currently being used as a storage room if it is used as a bedroom in the
future we will need to gain access to the door for egress.

M'.Repah'/z‘eplace the damaged drywall on the ceiling, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

NE Bedroom (15-3 x 15-3): Exterior door for egress,
No violations noted,

Basement:
Replace the missing smoke detector., 1C22-11-18-3.5

Fueled equipment, including but not limited to motoreycles, mopeds, lawn-care equipment and portable
cooking equipment, shall not be stored, operated or repaired within a residential building. BMC
16,04.020(a)(3) (2014 IFC 313.1, 313.2) (Chainsaws and weedeaters)

EXTERIOR:
No violations noted.
OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

2 \ol%

Furnace Inspection Documentation

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation
from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encotraged. Servicing shall include a
test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts pet million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximun concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC 16.04.060(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupaney Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current cccupancy permit displayed In an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the
ocoupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any vatiances that
have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: April 20, 2022
Petition Type: Extension of Time to Complete Repairs
Petition Number: 22-TV-033
Address: 823-837 W 17" St
Petitioner: Pine Bluff Apartments
.Ins.spf.:;.:tor: ‘ Michael Armold
Staff Report: December 09, 2021  Cycle Inspection

December 16, 2021 Sent Report ‘
February 14,2022  Received BHQA Application
March 16, 2022 BHQA meeting cancelled

During the Cycle Inspection it was noted that several windows had issues with latching,
opening or being broken. The petitioner is requesting additional time to address the repair
for the windows,

Staff recommendation: Grant the Extension of Time to Complete Repairs

Conditions: Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the possibility

_ of fines,
Compliance Deadline: © June 16, 2022
Attachments: Cycle Report, Application
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Application For Appeal  jit -
g ak FEB 15 202
Board of Housing Quality Appeals&fe
P.O.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

had ALY TP qutuqasg

Property Address: 823-837 West 17th Street, Bloomington, IN 47404

Petitioner's Name: Pine Bluif Apartments

Addrass: 205 East 17th Street.

;-

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47404

Phone Number: = £123339201 E-mail Address: waggir@hotmall.com

Owner's Name! Scott May

Address: 205 East 17th Street

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47408

Phone Number: 8123339201 E-mail Address: waggl1r@hotmall.com

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception s consistent with the Intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare,

2, That the value of the area about the propérty to which the exception Is to apply will not be adversaly
affected. ' '

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Vatlance Type: An extension of time to complete repalrs, {Petition Types TV)

Reminder: .
A $20,00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)

Application or the application will not be considered to be
completel A completed application has to be submitted

prior to the meeting application deadline In order to be i
placed on that months agendal Petition Number: 22 Tl/ .93
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In the space provided below please wilte a brlef narratlve regarding your request, Be épecific as to what you are
. reauesting, the reason(s) or justiflcation{s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property Into

compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following Information must be
Included dependent upon the type of varlance you are requesting:

A. An extension of time to complete repalrs. (Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the Items that need the extension of time to complete,
2, Explain why the extension Is heeded,
3, Spedify the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. {Petltion type: V)
© 1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing,
2, Detall why you are requesting the variance.
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Rellef from an administration declsion. (Petition type: AA)

1. Specify the dedsion belng appealed and the reltef you are seeking,
D. Rescind a variance. {Petition type: RY)

1. Detall the existing variance,
2, Spedfy the reason the varlance Is no longer needed

We are currently working on other Clty Inspections and this Inspection requires work to a couple of wiridews and
we need extra time to complete these repalrs/repalcement?

Thanhk you fot your consideration In this matter.

Signatura {Required): Q@M %M

Name {Print): Scott May

ate:_02- (4= A2
Important information regarding this application format:

1, This form is designed to be filled out electronically, prmted then returned/submitted manually
{e.g. postal mail).

2, This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.
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R
City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

2872

Qwnei(s)

Pinebluff/ Scott May

3000 S Walnut Street Pike #F6
Bloomington, TN 47401

“Agent
Woodington Management/ Maryann Waggoner

205 E 17th Strect ,
Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 831 W 17th ST
Number of Units/Structures: 8/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 8/2/5

Date Tnspected: 12/09/2021 Inspectot: Mike Arnold
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Propetty Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: none
Landlord Has Affidavit: N/A :

Monroe County records show this structure was built in 1986. The minimum emergency egress requirements
at the time of construction were as follows:

Height: 24 inches

Width: ' 18 inches

Sill Height: 48 inches

Openable Area: 4,75 sq. fl.

Typical Unit: Typical Existing Egress Window
Living Room (14-0 x 13-0) Height: 24 inches
Kitchen/Dining Room (11-7 x 11-0) Width: 34 inches
Bathroom Sill Height: 28 inchies
Bedroom (11-0 x 9-4) Openable Area: 5.66 sq. .

Bedroom (12-8 x 11-5)

Note: Only rooms with violations are listed on this report

City Hall 401 N Movton 8t Risomington, IN 47404
Email: hand@bloomingtonfa.gev hitpsif/bloamingion in.gov/hand Rentai Inspection (812) 349-3420
Nefghborhoor Division (812) 349-3421 Housing Division (812) 349-3401 Fax (812) 349-3562

55




——t
-

B23-B37 W 7™ 5¢ 3

Interior:
Unit 823:

Living Room;
Repair the upper sash to close and Latch as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 825:

Living Room:
Repair/replace the broken window. BMC 16,04.060(a)

Unit 827:
No violations noted

Unif 829;

Living Room:
Repair the upper sash to close as intended, BMC 16.04.060(a) (south window)

Kitchen:
Secure the outlet-to the wall, BMC 16.04.060(b) (adjacent to the refrigerator)

Left Bedroom:
Repair the upper sash to be weathertight. BMC 16.04.060(a) (South window)

Bathroom; :
Eliminafe the source of the water and properly repair and surface coat the wall. BMC 16.04.060(z)

Eliminate the source of the water dripping from the exhaust fan, BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repair the sink drain stopper to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 831:
No violations noted

Unit 833:

Tiving Room: ;
Repair the window to latch as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b) (north window

Hallway:
Repair replace the deteriorated portion of the carpeting. BMC 16.04.060(a) (at bedroom doors)

Unit 835:
General Condition:
Secure the vent covers to the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal, BMC 16.04,060(c)

B'a:thromn:
Repair the sink stopper fo function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Deck:
Properly repait and secure the deck rails and eliminate the protruding nails. BMC 16.04.050(2)

Repair the screen door window. BMC 16.04.060(exterior side)

56



-
-

$2-837 W LTH St 4

Uhnat 837:
No violations noted

Iixterior:
Secure the crawl space cover, BMC 16,04.050(a)

Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16,04,050(a)

Other Requirements:
Fireplace Documentation!

Show documentation that the fireplace has been inspected within the last twelve months, and that it is safe
for use, or permanently and visibly seal the fiteplace to prevent its use. Service and inspection shall include
the firehox, damper, chimney and/or flue, Cleaning by a professional service is highly recommended. BMC
16.01.060(f)

Inventory Damage List:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and attange a joint inspection of the premises to ocour within
‘ton days of the tenant’s occupaney of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jolntly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all paities to the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all partics and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a

$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16,03.050{(¢) and BMC 16,10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d):
All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
. Inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
. permit. BMC 16.03.030(c)

! This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
HAND,.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector;

Staff Report:

Boarxd of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petifion for Extension of Time

April 20, 2022

An extension of time to complete repairs
22-TV-34

1504 E, Matlock Road

Cream and Crimson Management - Jena Welker

Jo Stong

November 23, 2021: Conducted cycle inspection

December 9, 2021: Mailed inspection repoit

February 7, 2022: Agent scheduled teinspection for March 7, 2022
February 21, 2022: Received appeal _

March 11, 2022: Conducted reinspection. All but exterior in. compliance.
March 16, 2022: BHQA postponed due to lack of & guorum

During a cycle inspection of the above property violation of the rental code were found,
including damaged or decaying siding and window frames. The petitioner is seeking an extension of time
to complete these exterior repairs until warmer weather. The property is currently vacant. At a reinspection
conducted on March 11, 2022, the property was in compliance with the exception of the exterior violations.

Staff recommendation.

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments;

Grant an extension of time

Complete all repaits and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline
stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington
Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines.

June 1, 2022

Cycle Report, appeal
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Application For Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 1504 E Matlock, Bloomington, IN. 47408

Petitioner's Name; Cream and Crimson Management - Jena Welker

Address; 3746 E Commodore Trail

City: Bloomington State: Indiana €@ Zip Code: 47408

Phone Number: 8128221033 E-mail Address: jena@creamandcrimsonproperties.com - -

Owner's Name: Josh Alley

Address: 3746 E Commodora Trail

City: Bloomington State: Indiana © Zip Code: 47408

Phone Number: 7655327309  E_mail Address: cream.crimson @gmail.com

QOccupants: Vacant

OO S L L

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare, .

3. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected. :

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Typet An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition Type: TV) L]

Reminder:
A $20,00 fillng fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Wil be assigned by BHQA)

Application or the application wiil not be consldered to be
complete! A completed application has to be submitted
prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be ) : T

placed on that months agendal petition Number: 22 = TV/- ?f/
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In the space provided below please write a brlef narrative regarding your request, Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or Justification(s} for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into

compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting, The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of vatiance you are requesting:

A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the items that need the extenslon of time to complete,
2. Explain why the extension is needed.

. 3. Specify the time requested.

B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detall why you are requesting the variance,
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.

C. Relief from an administration decision, (Petition type: AA)

1. Specify the decision belng appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a vatiance. (Petition type: RVY)

1. Detail the existing variance,
2. Specify the reason the varlance is no longer needed.

Hit am reaching out to see if we can get an exiension for the property at 1604 E Matlock, Bloomington, IN.
47408, The area we wish to have an extenslon on Is the outslde paneliing of the home. With the weather
heing colder we are not able to complete this until weather is nicer. Once the weather warms up we will be

able to complete this task properly. Thank you for your understanding. The home is vacant as well. We do
not currently have tenants in a the hoire.

Signature {Required):

Name (Print): Jena Welker Date: 2/28/47

Important information regarding this application format:
1. This form is designed to be filled aut electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manualily
(e.g. postal mail),

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, h

owever, any data that you have
entered will not be saved,

 Print Forin
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\} _ Ty 1504 E. Matlock Road

November 23, 2021
£k
AMRx
City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
DEC © 9 92024 RENTAL INSPECTION INFORMATION

Pagel |

Cream & Crimson Management LLC
3732 B. Commodore Trail
Bloomington, IN 47408

RE: 1504 E Matlock RD

Please find the enclosed Rental Inspection Report which contains pertinent information about the Cycle
Inspection that was recently conducted at the above referenced property. The inspector has listed all noted
violations and recommendations on the enclosed Rental Inspection Report. You have sixty (60) days from
the dafe of this letter o correct the violations listed on the report.

Onos violations have been corrected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and Neighborhood
Development office within this 60 day window but no later thadrEB 0 7 2028 schedule a re-inspection.
You have the tight to appeal any violation of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 16 noted on the rental
inspection report to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. '

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020 and 16.10.040 of the Residential Rental Unit and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. Residential Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issued until
all interior and exterior violations have been corrected, and all foes have been paid. Bloomington Municipal
Code requires that all violations of all Titles of the BMC must be in compliance before a permit will be
issued. Please be advised that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter may [imit the permit
petiod to a maximum of thiee (3) years.

If the ownet's or agent's contact information has changed since your Jast inspection, please submit a new
registration form to the HANIY Department. The registration must be signed by the owner of the propetty,
not the agent, All rental forms and documents can be found at www.bloomington,in.gov/hand. If you do not
have access fo the internet, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and forms will be provided.

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weeldays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00
p.m., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,
Housing & Neighbothood Development

Encl; Inspection Repott
¥e: Cream & Crimson Management LLC: 3732 B, Commodore Trail, Bloomington, IN 47408

City Hall 401 N Morton St Bleomir_lgfuu, I 47404
Emnil: kand@blosmington in.gov htips:#hloomingtondn, gov/hand Rental Inspection (812)349-3420
Neighborhood Piviston (812) 349-3421 Housing Division (812) 345-3401 Tax (812) 349-3562
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N ! 1504 B, Matlock Road
- November 23, 2021
Yage2

o

i X

2 X

R x

City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

) 10192
Owner Agent
Cream & Crimson Management LLC Cream & Crimson Management LLC
3732 E. Commodore Trail 3732 E. Commodore Trail ﬂ‘j i 5
Bloomington, IN 47408 Bloomington, IN 47408 :
3./] 22

Prop. Location: 1504 E Matlock RD \ é{
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1 /4/ ( ( AL Wi~ g
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Qccupants: Bld 1; 1/4/3 .

Date Inspected: 11/23/2021 . Inspector; Jo Stong

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: R2 . Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: Shed

Landlord Has Affidavit: N/A.

Momnroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1942.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR:
Property was vacant at inspection

Living Room (11-3 x 9-11}:
C Correct the polatity of the electrical receptacle on the west wall, The hot and neutral conductors are
reversed. BMC 16.04.060(b) T Bron g

CDmmg Room (11-10 x 10-2); |
Repair the broken window (south wall, east window). BMC 16.04.060(b)

Kitchen (11-8 x 10-7):
@epan the gwe %sposal to function as intended (it is jammed). BMC 16.04.060(c}
tall a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

CRfamove the old smoke detector in the archway between the kitchen and family room, 1C22-11-18-3.5

amily Room (22-2 x 15-6)
@E}gair the sliding glass doot to slide easily, BMC 16.04.060(a)

G‘(cyect the polarity of the electrical receptacle on the west wall under the guardrail. The hot and neutral
fductors are reversed, BMC 16.04.060(b)

City Hall 401 N Morten St - Bloon}i!l_glton, IN 47404

Email; hand@bloomington.in gov https:/bloomington.in.govfand Rental Iuspection (812) 349-3420
Nelghhorhood Division (812) 349-3421 Heoustng Division (812) 349-3401 Fax (812)349-3582
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; 1504 B. Matlock Road
November 23, 2021
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+
el

Bast Hall:
Tnstall a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and 12 inches
from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bast Bedroom/Rec Room (23-4 x 11-8) {door for egress): .
Note: It is strongly recoramended that this area not be nsed for sleeping purposes ds the gas furnace pulls
combustion air from this area.

CchIace the broken outlet and missing cover plate on the south wall, BMC 16.04.060(b)
Properly install the air conditioner in a manner that prevents the entry of weather and pests in a workmanlike
_mannet. BMC 16.04.060(c) Fmﬁ l \\
| : : 01 A
Southeast Room/ Bedroom (7-3 x.7-0 :% Dot p 7O Pém v/ L 7

. < Note: It is sttongly recommended that thig/area not be used for sleeping purposes as the gas furnace pulls
mbustion air from this area. '

"'k}g\i\s

G{eplace ot completely remove the bi-fold doors to the rec room. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Q{eplace the missing profective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the window to fimction as intended and fo open easily. Bvery window shall be capable of being
casily opened and held in position by its own hardware, BMC 16.04.060(b)
Bxisting Egress Window Measurements (sliding):
Height: 34 inches
‘Width: 15.5 inches
Sill Height: 41 inches
Openable Area: 3.66 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

Furnace Closet (gas furnace):
See Other Requirements at the end of the report for required frnace documentation,

CRaplace the doors on the furnace closet, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Southwest Bedroom (10-5 x 9-7): :
Gjpair the windows to open, Bvery window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by
its.own hardware, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Lmﬁ- the broken window, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 22,75 inches
Width: 26,25 inches
Sill Height: 26.25inches
Openable Area: 4.15 sq. fT.

Note: These measurements are for reference only, There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,
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Page d
Southwest Half Bath;

No violations noted.

orthwest Bath:
Repair the lights fo function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(¢)

Replace the ungrounded electrical receptacle with a GFClI-protected receptacle(s), per Indiana Electric Code
requirerents. Label receptacle as no equipment ground. BMC 16.04.020(a)(5); IEC 406.3(1D)

Toilet Room;
No violations noted.

orthwest Bedroom (13-3 x 11-11):
Repair the broken windows, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Cotrect the polarity of the electrical receptacle on the west wall, The hot and neutral conductors are
reversed. BMC 16.04.060(b) /{
N :

C’mvide electrical power to .th; receptacle In the closet so that it functions as intended, BMC 16.04.060{c)

Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 22 inches
Width: 25.5 inches
Sill Height: 27 inches
Openable Area: 3.90 sq. ft.

‘Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

» FLOOR
Repair the lights to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Install a smolce detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and 12 inches
i the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bedroom (16-8 x 9-11}):
Repair the window to open. Bvery window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by
its-own hardware, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Scrape and paint the window and frame where paint is peeling or bare surfaces are exposed. BMC
04.060(F)

Bath:
No violations noted.

.BASEMENT (gas farnace) ‘
(jee Other Requirements at the end of the report for required furnace documentation.
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B EXTERIOR:

Repair ot replace all damaged or decaying siding and window frame membets. Repairs shall be made in a

GENERAL VIOLATION:
Cﬁoﬂqnanlike manner using like materials, BMC 16.04.050(a)

A N@é\gﬁ\lepléce the missing trim on the eaves of the front (north) porch, BMC 16.04.050(a)
) Replace the missing slat boards on the east side af the southeast corner. BMC 16.04.050(a)

emove the old gas grill post on the south side of the property, and properly terminate the gas line, BMC
16.04.050(b)

Deck:
Secure the guardrails so that they are of withstanding notmally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

petly close off the space between the deck and the shed at the east side of the deck, or install a guard rail
1 the edge of the deck in the space. BMC 16.04.050(b)

hed;
Replace the south roof and soffit where it has rotled. BMC 16 .04.050(a)

& ond

" OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Furnace Ingpection Documentation
C Thoroughly clean and service the two furnaces, and inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.

Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this setvice is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include tests for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm :
Maximum concentration for flue products:  50ppm BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16,04,060(b}, (¢)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All residential rental units shall display a current occupancy petmit in an accessible location. inside
said unit, The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the unif, the
aumber of bedroors, the expitation date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the property.
BMC 16.03.030(c)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Oceupancy Permit Program.

'T'his is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: April 20, 2022
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.
Petition Number: 22-TV-35
Address: 1615 E Matlock
Petitioner: Sarge Property Mgmt
Inspector C Chipman
Staff Report: December 22, 2021 Completed cycle inspection

December 29, 2021 Mailed cycle report

February 25, 2022 Tiffany scheduled reinspection

February 25, 2022 Received BHQA application

Match 16, 2022 BHQA meeting canceled due to lack of quorum

During the cycle inspection the windows in the center bedroom would not open. The petitioner is

requesting an extension of time due to having a contractor replace all the windows. The estimated

completion of the project is May 2022,

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions; Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action, including, but not
limited to, the possibility of fines,

Compliance Deadline: May 2, 2022

Attachments: Cycle report, BHQA application
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Application For Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 1615 E Matlock, Blopmington, [N 47408

Petitioner's Name: Sarge Property MGMT

Address: 2623 NWalnut St

City: Bloomlington _ State! Indiana B Zip Code; 47404

Phone Number: 8123301501  E-mail Address: tiffany@sargerentals.com

Owner's Name: JCJ Holdings LLC

Addresst 20 6th Ave NW

City: Hickory State: North Carolina Zip Code; 28601

Phone Number: 8123301501 E-mail Address; tiffany@sargerentals.com

. Wesley Stacy, Montana Kinser
Occupants: i 4

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare, ' '

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected. :

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete repairs, {Petition Type: TV)

Remindet:

A $20,00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Application or the application will not be considered to be
complete! A completed application has to be submitted

prior to the meeting application deadline In order to be - B
placed on that months agendal Petition Number: 2 T\f’ 3 C;

(Will be assigned by BHQA)

CC
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In the space provided below please write a brlef narrative regarding your request, Be speciflc as to what you are
reguesting, the reason{s) or Justification(s) for your requaest, the amount of time needed to bring the property into

compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting, The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of varlance you are requesting:

A, An extension of time to complete repalrs, {Petition type: TV)
1, Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extension is needed.
3, Specify the time requested,
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing,
2, Detail why you are requesting the varlance.
3. Spacify the modlfications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration decision, {Petition type: AA)

1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D, Rescind a vatlance. {Petition type: RV)

1. Detall the existing variance,
2. Spacify the reason the varlance Is no longer needed,

We are requesting an extenslon of time to complete the window repairs at this unit, These are specifically for the
windows in the center bedroom. The owner is having an outside contractor order and replace all the windows. The

estimate for completion (due to supply chain delays and weather) is May 2022. We request to extend our deadline
to May 2022,

Signature (Required): in“_\:g/dj-

£

Name (Print); Tiffany Adams Date: afieln

Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
(e.g. postal mail).

2, This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered wiil not be saved.

Print Form

&
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} - 1615 E Matlock Rd
1 Cyole Inspection

December 22, 2021

Pago 1

£%
X
City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

RENTAL INSPECTION INFORMATION

DEC 29 202
Joj Holdings Lic
20 6th Ave Nw
Hickory, NC 28601

RE: 1615 E Matlock RD

Please find the enclosed R_pntal Inspection Report which contains pertinent information about the Cycle
Tnspection that was recently conducted at the above referenced property. The inspector has listed alk noted

" yiolations and recommendations on the enclosed Rental Inspection Report. You have sixty (60) days from

the date of this letter to correct the violations listed on the report,

Once violations have been corrected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and Neighborhood
Development office within this 60 day window but no later than FEB 27 2022  toschedulea
re-inspection. You have the right to appeal any violation of Bioomington Municipal Code Title 16 noted on
the rental inspection report to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10,020 and 16,10.040 of the Residential Rental Unit and
Lodging Bstablishment Inspection Program. Residential Rental Ocoupancy Permits will not be Issued until
all intetior and exterior violations have been corrected, and alf fees have been paid, Bloomington Municipal
Code requires that all violations of all Titles of the BMC must be in compliance before a permit will be
issued. Please be advised that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter may limit the permit
period to a maximum of three (3) years.

If the owner's or agent's contact information has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new
registration form to the HAND Department. T he registration must be signed by the ownex of the property,
not the agent. All rental forms and documents can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand, If you do not
have access to the internet, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and forms will be provided.

If you have any questions regarding the permit procéss, please call weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5.00
p.m., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,

Housing & Neighborhood Development

Encl: Inspection Report, ,

Xe¢: Sarge Rentals, Inc.; 2623 N Walnut St, Bloomington, IN 47404

City Hall 401 N Morton S{ Bloomington, IN 47404
Tmafl: hand@bloomingfomingov hiftps:ibloomingten,in.gov/hand Rental Inspection {812) 349-3420
Nelghborhood Diviston (812) 349-3421 Housing Divislon (812) 349-3401 Fax (812) 349.3502
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\‘[ ~ 1615 E Matlock Rd
) l Cycle Inspection
December 22, 2021
Pape 2
2%
n 3
City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT
5130
Owner{s)
J¢j Holdings Llc
20 6th Ave Nw
Hickory, NC 28601
Agent
Sarge Rentals, Inc.
2623 N Walnut St
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop, Location: 1615 E Matlock RD
Numbet of Units/Structores: 1/1 '
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Oceupants: Bld 1. 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 12/22/2021 Inspector; Chastina Chipman
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: R2 - Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

Landlord Has Affidavit: N/A.

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1940, There were no requirements for
emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR:
Living Room (15-6 x 11-4}: :
Show documentation that the fireplace has been inspected within the last twelve months, and that it is safe
for use, or permanently and visibly seal the fireplace to prevent its use. Service and inspection shall include
the firebox, damper, chimney and/or flue. Cleaning by a professional service is highly recommended.
BMC 16,01.060(f)

Dining Room {8-7 x 8}
No violations noted.

Kitchen (12-7 x 11}
Secure the eleetrical outiet on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Hallway, Hall Bath:
No violations noted.

City Hall 401 N Morton St Bloamingion, IN 47404
Email: hand@bloomington.in.gov httpsi/bloomington.in.gov/hand Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421 Housing Diviston (812) 349-3401 Fax (812) 349-3582
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j e 1615 E Mattock Rd
Cycla Inspection

Pecember 22, 2021
Pago 3

—

W Bedroom (11 x 8-10), E Bedroom (11-9 x 9-1):
No violations noted.

Bxisting Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const, Yr. - 1940
Height: 24 inches
Width: 26 inches
Sill Height: 22 inches
Openable Area: 433 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Study:
No violations noted.

- Center Bedroom (16-9 x 15-1): Same window as above.
Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part of the
‘window. BMC 16.04.060(b) (All windows in this room)

Replace the broken glass on the southwest window. BMIC 16.04,060 (b)

Breezeway:
No viclations noted,

BASEMENT:
Stairway:
No violations noted.

Main Room:
Complete the installation of the water heater, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Provide operating power fo the smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Repair/replace the exterjor door on the west side so that it functions as intended. (Fard to open and close)
BMC 16,04.060 (a)

Garage;
No violations noted.

EXTERIOR:
Clean debuis from the roof, gutters andl downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)
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[ g 1615 E Matlock Rd
) Cycle Inspection

December 22, 2021

Page 4

OTHER RILQUIREMENTS

W

Furnace Inspection Documentation

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation
from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a
ﬂest for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppmy)
r Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16,01.060¢f), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC 16.04.060(b)

Inventory Damage List

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement, Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A complefed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC

16.03,050(¢) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a cutrent occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the wnit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the
occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that
have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

This is the end of this report,
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

A Mecting Date:

e Petition Type:

Petition Number:
‘/i'ddress:
Pétitioner:
Inspector;

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

April 20, 2022
Request for an extension of time to compléte repairs
22-TV-36
500 S. Paik Ridge Rd.
Katarina Verderami
M. McCormick/C. Chipman

July 7, 2021 — Cycle Inspection scheduled for September 28 & 29, 2021
September 9, 2021 — Occupancy permit expited

September 22, 2021 — Cycle re-scheduled for November 8 & 9, 2021
November 9, 2021 — Completed Cycle Inspection X

December 15, 2021 — Cycle Report Mailed, 60 Day deadline Feb, 14, 2022
February 7, 2022 - Received request for an extension of time.

This propetty consists of 188 units over 16 buildings. There wete several
violations noted at the cycle inspection. There were 4 general violations
noted, these were reocomring violations found i the majority of
buildings/units. This is not including the 458 violations that were listed in
the eycle report, The petitionet is requesting an extension of time to complete
all the repairs noted in the cycle inspection until June 30, 2022,

Ghrant the extension of time,

Complete all repairs as described below and schedule for re-inspection no
later than the deadline stated below, or this-case will be turned over to the
City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines. - .

All Life Safety Violations —May 11, 2022 s
All Other Violations - June 30, 2022

BHQA Application for appeal; Life Safety notated Cycle Report

L
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Page 1 of 2

Application For Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
o P.0.Box 100

812.349.3420 [’ A
FEB 67 ten

hand@bloomington.in ¥

Property Address: 500 S. Park Ridge Road Bloomington, IN 47401

Petitioner's Name: Katarina Verdetami

Addre_ss: 500 S, Park Ridge Road

City: Bloomington State: Indiana . Zip Code: 47401

Phone Number: 8125583600  E-mail Address: kverderami@reserveonthird.com

Owner's Mame!  The Scion Group

Address: 444 N Michigan Ave #2600

City: Chicago State: flfinofs Zip Code: 60611

Phone Numher; 3127045100 E-mail Address: info@thesciongroup.com

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the mtent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
heaith, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely

ldntf thmrarlance typethatyou ara requestmg romthe ollnwingdrop down menu.

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete repalrs. (Petition Type: TV)

Reminder:

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Application or the application will not be considered to be
complete! A completed application has to be submitted

prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be . B ~ 3
placed on that months agendal Petition Number: 22 T\f G

{WH! be assigned by BHQA)

pm, CC
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[ the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance youl are requesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repalrs. (Petition type: TV)
1, Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete,
2. Explaln why the extension is needed, '
3. Specify the time requested, . ‘
B. A modification ot exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1, Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2, Detall why you are requesting the-variance.
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration decision. (Petitlon type: AA}
1, Specify the declsion being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a vatianice. (Petition type: RV)
1. Detail the existing variance,
2. Specify the reason the variance Is no longer needed.

Hello,

Reserve on Third would like to request an extension of time to complete repalrs, We currently are working with
vendors to complete the needed repalrs asked such as dryer vent, air duct, and furnace cleahing. We have been
told by all vendors that these projects cannot be scheduled to he completed during the timeframe given due to
extent of the projects and how Jong it will take to complete as well as thelr staffing shortages, We would like to
request an extension until June 30, 2022 to complete all requested repalrs, '

Signature (Required): MM\M

Name {Print): Katarina Verderami Date: [} ] 3 / &C)Qa

' {

Important information regarding this application format:
1, This form s designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
{e.0. postal mail). ' '

2. This documant may be saved on your computer for future use, howevey, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.

Print Form
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT
Life Safety violation noted in Italics for March 2022 BHOA

5853
QOwner(s)
Reserve On Third
444 N Michigan Ave Ste, 2600
Chicago, IL 60611

Agent

Angie K, Stewart

500 S. Park Ridge Road (Office)
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 500 S Park Ridge RD

Number of Units/Structures: 188/16

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: Bld 1; 12/3/5, Bid 2: 12/3/5, Bld 3: 12/3/5,BId 4 12/3/5,
Bld 5: 12/3/5, BId 6; 12/2/5, Bld 7: 12/2/5, Bid 8: 12/3/5, Bld 9: 12/3/5, BId 10: 12/3/5, Bld 11: 12/3/5,
BId 12: 8/3/5, Bld 13: 12/3/5, BId 14: 12/2/5, Bld 15: 12/3/5, Bld 16: 12/3/5

Date Inspected: 11/09/2021 Inspector: M, McCormick/C, Chipman
Primary Heat Source: Bleciric Foundation Type: Slab

Property Zoning: RH Atftic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 3 Accessory Structure: None

Landiord Has Affidavit; N/A.

Momoe County Assessor’s records indicate that these structures were built in 1999, l‘hese are the minimum
requitements for emergency egress in a multi-family dwelling built at that time.
Clear height: 247
Clear width: 20”
- Maximum sil} height: 44” aff SR o
Openable Avea: 5.7 sq. fi.,

Note: Floot plans, dimensions and room inventories are in the file, Only rooms with violations will be listed
in this report. General violations are issues that were cited in most if not all units,

City Hall 401 N Morton 8t Bleomington, IN 47404
Email: hand@bloominglon.tn.gov https://ioomingtonin.gov/hand . Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Nelghborhood Dlvision (812) 349-3421 Housing Division (812) 349-3401 : Fax (812) 349-3582
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INTERIOR;

General Violations —
Provide an approved cover plate for all the cable splitter boxes inside the closets, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Thoroughly clean (furnaces and ductwork) and service the furnaces in each unit, Documentation from a
professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged, BMC 16,04.060(c)

Cominon Stajrways/Hallways: ‘
Repair or replace all staivway doors to function as intended, Spring hinges should fully close the
doors. BMC 16.04,060(b)

Repair or replace all damaged or missing exit signs and emergency lights, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Building 1

1101

Living Room:
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the mantfacturer witl not
guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If
wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it
shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Replace the missing drawer front. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom/Bath B: _ .
The smoke détector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the maryfacturer will not
guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If
wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it
shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall, IC 22-11-18-3.5 _

Bedroom/Bath C: .
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the mamyfacturer will not
guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If
wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling, If ceiling mounted, it
shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall, IC 22-11-18-3.5 '

1102

Living Room; ‘
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in @ manner 50 that it functions as intended. IC 22-11-18-
35

Kitchen; : C - .
Propetly repair the damaged wall adjacent to the sink. This is to be done in a wotkmanlike manner
and includes but is not limited to all damaged or deteriorating wallboard and strugtural members.

BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom/Bath A.
Replace the broken toilet handle, BMC 16.04.060(c)
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1103

Bedroom/Bath C:
Propetly repair or replace damaged or deteriorated drywall between the bathtub and toilet. This is to
be done in a workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to all damaged or deteriorating
wallboard and structural members. BMC 16,04.060(a)

1104
Kitchen: . L
Properly repair the damaged wall adjacent to the pantry. This is to'be done in a workmanlike manner
and includes but is not limited to all damaged or deteriorating wallboard and structural membets.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom/Bath A:
Repair or replace the rusted closet doors, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Scrape and paint interior surfaces of the baseboard trim where paint is peeling or bare surfaces are
exposed. BMC 16.04.060(f)

Repair the trim in the bedroom adjacent to the bathroom door, BMC 16.04.060(a)
1201
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16,04.060(c)
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedroom/Bath C:
Repair or replace the ceiling vent diffuser to efiminate the rust, BMC 16.04.060()

1202
See genetal violations.

1203
Bedroom/Bath A:
Repair the toilet to eliminate unnecessary water use. BMC 16,04.060(c)

1204
See general violations,

1301
Bedroom/Bath A: : . N o
Properly caulk the countertop where it meets the wall to eliminate Water infiltration. BMC

16.04.060(s)

Repair ot replace the damaged countertop. BMC 16.04,060(a)

1302
Bedroom/Bathroom A:
Repair or replace the light fixture above the sink, Bulb is broken off inside the fixture. BMC

16.04.060(a)

Properly seal the entire petimeter of the tub/shower including the floor.. BMC 16.04.060(2)
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1303
Kitchen:
Repair or replace ceiling light fixture to fanction as intended, BMC 16.04.060(a)

1304
Entire Unit:
Remove the plastic and tape covering the smoke detectors. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Water Heater Closet:
Properly repair the holes in the drywall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Install a temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tube on the water heater.
TPR valve discharge tubes.
shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet
shall be rigid galvanized, rigid capper, or any CPVC pipe
shall not have a threaded discharge end
. drain by gravity . o S
shall have a minimum 17 air gap where discharging into d sanitary drain, or an approved dir
break :
o shall extend to within 6" of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)

_Prop'erb) secure the water heater’s power supply cord at the stress connector. BMC 16,04.060(b)
Correct the installation on the water heater supply shut off valve. BMC 16.04,060(c) |

Bedroom/Bath C:
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not
guarantee it fo provide adequate profection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location, If
wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling, If ceiling mounted, it
shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Building 2
2101
Living Room: e B
" The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not
guarantee it to provide adequate protection, Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If
wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it
shall be located at least 4 inches.from the wall, IC 22-11-18-3.5 >

Bedrocom/Bath C:
Repair or replace the bathroom door to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom/Bath A:
Repair or replace the broken shelves in the closet, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Water Heater Closet:
Repair the damaged to the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2102
See general violations,
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2103
Kitchen: _
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Water Heater Closet:’
Install g temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tube on the water heater.
TPR valve discharge tubes:

o shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet
o shall be rigid galvanized, vigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
o shall not have a threaded discharge end
s drain by gravity _
o shall have a minimum 1" aiv gap where discharging into o sanitary drain, or an approved air
break .
e shall extend fo within 6" of floor. BMC 16.04,060(c)
2104
See general violations.
2201
Hallway:

Replace the missing sprinkler escutcheon ring. BMC 16,04.060(b)

2202

Living Room;
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be

replaced with a hard wired model, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen: :
Properly repair or replace damaged or deteriorated wallboard in thie pantry. This is'to be done in a
workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to all damaged or deteriorating wallboard and
structural members, BMC 16.04.060(a)

2203
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16,04.060(c)

Water Heater Closet:
Properly level the water heater. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedroom/Bath B:
Secure toilet to its mountings, BMC 16.04.060(c)

2204
Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16,04.060(c)

Bedroom/Bath A
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended, IC 22-11-18-

35

2301
Entire Unif:
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Replace the missing sprinkler escutcheon rings. BMC 16.04.060(h)

Kitchen:
Repair the cabinet trim under the sink. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Water Heater Closet:
Install a temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tube on the water heater.
TPR valve discharge tubes:
shall not be rediced in size from the vaive outlet
shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
shall not have a threaded discharge end
-drain by gravity
shall have a minimum 1° air gap where discharging info a sanitary drain; or an approved air
break
o shall extend to within 6" of floor, BMC 16,04.060(c)

- & = & »

2302
See general violations.

2303

Living Room:
Replace the broken electrical receptacle cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(b)

2304
Kitchen:
Properly caulk the countettop where it meets the wall to eliminate water infiltration. BMC

16,04.060(a)
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage dzfsposa!. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedroom/Bathroom A;
Replace the rusted ceiling vent diffuser. BMC 16.04.066(c)

Replace the deterjorated caulking in the bathtub surround, BMC 16,04.060(a)

Building 3
3101

Kitchen; .
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal, BMC 16.04,060(c)

Bedroom/Bathroom C:
Properly repair or replace damaged or deteriorated drywall in the bathroom and closgt. This is to be
done in a workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to all damaged of deteriorating
wallboard and structural members. BMC 16.04.060(a)

3102
Kitchen:
Repair gatbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

3103
Kitchen:
Repair or replace the bottom drawer of the refrigerator. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Tnstall a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16,04,060(c)
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Water Heater Closet: :
Properly repau or replace damaged or deteriorated ceiling adjacent to the sprinkler head This is to
be done in a workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to all damaged or deteriorating
wallboard and structural members, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom/Bath B;
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

3104

Kitchen:
Propetly repair or replace damaged or deteriorated drywall in the pantry, This is to be done in a
workmanlike manner and includes but is not {imited to all damaged or deteriorating wallboard and
structural members, BMC 16.04.060(a}

3201
Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Replace the broken shelf in the freezer, BMC 16.04.060(a)

3202
Bedroom/Bath A ‘
Replace the missing sprinkler escutcheon ving. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedroom/Bathroom C:
Properly repait or replace damaged or deteriorated wall between the bathtub and toilet. This is to be
done in a workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to all damaged or deteriorating
wallboard and structural members, BMC 16.04.060(a)

3203
Water Heater Closet:
Install a temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tube on the water heater.
TPR valve discharge tubes;
e shall not be reduced in size fmm the valve outlet
e shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
e shall not have a threaded discharge end .
e drain by gravity
o shall have a minimum 17 air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an approved air
break
o shall extend to within 6” of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)

3204
Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp wheve the power supply enters the garbage disposal, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04,060(c)

3301
Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC ] 6.04.060(c)
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Bedroom/Bathroom C:
This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as It was not accessible, This unit must be
inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this
property. This applies even If the tenanis do not have access to this area of the property. BMC
16.03.040

3302 :
See general violations,

3303
See general violations.

Building 4

4101
Bedroom C.
Frueled equipment, including but not limited to motorcycles, mopeds, lawn-care equipment and
portable cooking equipment, shall not be stored, operated or vepaired within a residential building.
BMC 16.04.020(a) (3) (2014 IFC 313.1, 313.2)
Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hairdware that is part
of the window, BMC 16.04.060() '
Repair the window 1o lock. BMC 16.04.060 (b)
Kitchen: _
Repait/replace the oven control panel so that it functions as intended. BMC 16,04.060 (a)
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16,04.060(c)
‘Bedroom B: :
Provide operating power to the smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5
4103
Kitchen: '
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended, BMC 16.04.060(c)
Install a cablé clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMé:‘] 6.04.060(c)
Bedroom C:
Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall vemain fully open using hardware that is part
of the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Bathroom:
Secure the loose electrical outlet, BMC 16.04,060 ()
4102 ’
Repair the entry door knob to function as intended. (Loose) BMC 16.04.060 (a)
Kitchen:

" Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(0)'

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)
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Bedroom B:
Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall vemain ful!y open usmg hardware that is part
of the window, BMC 16.04.060(b)

4104
Bedroom B:
Seal the base of shower surround at the fop of the tub, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom C:
Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain ﬁtlly open using hardware that is pavt
of the window, BMC 16,04.060(b)

4201

Living Room; ’ .
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended, IC 22-11-18-

3.5

Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16,04.060(c)

Repair/replace the dryet so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Bedroom C:
Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using havdware that is part
of the window. BMC 16,04.060(b)

4203
Kitchen:
Repair the range burners to function as intended, (Left front) BMC 16.04.060(c}

Replace the missing exhaust fan filter, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Bedroom B:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended, IC 22-11-18-
3.5 (Must be interconnected)

Bathroom:
Repair the toilet to function as intended. (Water running) BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Bedroom A:
Remove the flag covering the smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bedroom C:
Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardwai ‘e that is part

of the window, BMC 16,04,060(b)
4202
Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair/replace the oven control panel so that it funetions as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)
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Bedroom C:
Provide operating power to the smoke detector, IC 22-11 -18-3.5

Bathtoom A: ‘
Repair the toilet to function as intended. (Water running) BMC 16.04.060 (a)

4204
Kitchen:
Repair the utility closet door to function as intended, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair/replace the dryer so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal, BMC 16.04.060(c)

4301
Bathroom C:
Repair the door to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Bedroom B:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that if functions as intended, IC 22-11-18-
3.5 (Mus! be inferconnected)

4303
Kitchen:
Repait/replace the dryet so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.,04.060 (a)

4302
Kitchen;
Repait/replace the dryer so that it functions as intended. BMC 16,04.060 (a)

Repair the backsplash to the right of the sink. BMC 16.04,060 (a)
Repair the watet leak under the sink, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Bathroom A
Repair the water leak under the sink. BMC 16.04.060 (2)

4304

Living Room: :
Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part
of the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bedrgom C: . '
Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully.open using hardware that is part
of the window, BMC 16.04.060(5)

Bathroom B! ‘
Secure the loose electrical outlet. BMC 16,04.060 (b)

Building 8
5101
Kitchen,
Replace the missing exhaust vent filter. BMC 16.04.060 (a)
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5103
Kitchen:
Repair the broken oven door. BMC 16.04,060 (a)

5102
Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedroom C:
Remove the flag covering the smoke detector, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom C:
Repair the leak under the sink. BMC 16.04,060 (a)

Bedroom A: ‘
Provide operating power to the smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom A: _
' Grout the shower tile, BMC 16.04.060 (a}

Repair the loose bottom closet door track, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

5104

Living Room;
Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain filly open using hardware that is part

of the window. BMC 16,04.060(b)

Bathroom B: _
Repair the bathtub drain to function as intended, (Slow) BMC 16.04.060 (a)

5201 -
Kitchen; :
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Living Room:
Secure the smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Hall Closet:
Temperatuve/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tubes:
o shall not be veduced in size from the valve outlet

e shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
o shall not have a threaded discharge end
s drain by gravity
o shall have a minimum 17 air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an approved afr
break : .
o shall extend to within 6 of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)
5203

Replace the missing exhaust fan filter. BMC 16.04.060 (a)
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Bedroom C; .
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manyfacturer will not
guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If
wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it
shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall, IC 22-11-18-3.3

Bathroom C:
Locate and repair the water leak. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

5202

Bedroom C; . :
Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part
of the window, BMC 16,04.060(b)

Living Room:
Secure the smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

5204
Kitchen: )
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended, BMC 16.04.060(c})
Repair the sink faucet to function as intended, (I.eaking) BMC 16.04.060 {(a)
Repair the water leak undet the sink. BMC 16.04.060 (a)
Bathroom C:
Repair the toilet to function as infended. (Running) BMC 16,04.060 (a)
Repait the bathtub drain to function as intended. (slow) BMC 16.04.060 (a) *
5301
Bedroom C:
Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part
of the window. BMC 16.04.060(3)
5303

Repair/replace the control panel on the stove so that it functions as intended., BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Living Room; .
Repair or replace existing smoke defector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC 22-11-18-

3.5 (Must be interconnecled)

Bedroom B; N
Repair the fan pull chain so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.94.060 (a)

5302
See general violations,

5304

Living Room:
Provide operating power to the smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5
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Building 6
6101
Kitchen:
Repair the sink faucet to function as infended. {Cold water) BMC 16.04.060 (a)

6103
Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage drsposal BMC J 6.04.060(c)

Remiove the mold from the inside of the cabinets. BMC 16.04.060 (g)

Bedroom A
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manyfacturer will not
guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke defector in an approved location. If
wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted it
shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall, IC 22-11-18-3,5

6102
Kitchen: ,
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.660(c)

6104
Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal, BMC 16,04.060(c)

Hallway:
Replace the missing smoke defector. The missing smoke detector was hard wived and must be

replaced with a hard wived model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

6201
Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal, BMC 1 6.04.060(c)

6202
See general violations,

6203
See general violations.

6204
Bedroom B:
Repair the bathtub faucet to function as intended. (Leaking) BMC-16.04.060 (c)

6301 _
See general violations.

63062
Bedroom B:
Repair the bathtub faucet to function as intended. (Leaking) BMC 16.04. 06(] (c)

Bedroom A:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a mannier so that it functions as intended. 1C 22-11-18-
35
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Bathroom A; :
Repair the toilet to function as intended. (Running water) BMC 16,84.060 (c)

6303
Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the gar bage disposal, BMC 16.04.060(c)

6304
Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04,060(c)

Bedroom A:
Repan the ceiling fan pull chain to function as intended. BMC 16,04, 060 {(a)

Building 7
7101
Kitchen: ‘
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

7102
Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedroom/Bathroom A:
Propetly repair or replace the damaged or missing floor oovermg BMC 16.04.060(a)

Water Heater Closet:
Properly install a stvess clamp where the power wirer enters the water heater. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedroom/Bathroom B:
Replace the damaged and deteriorated trim on the wall adjacent to the toilet, BMC 16.04.060(a)

7103
Water Heater Closet/Laundry Closet:
Repai or replace closet doots so they function as intended, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom/Bath B:
Properly repair the tile in the tub surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

7104

Water Heater/Laundry Closet;
Replace the missing sprinkler escutcheon ving, BMC 16.04.060(b)

7201
See general violations.

7202
Water Heater Closet/Laundry Closet:
Remove the plastic construction cap from the sprinkler head. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Properly connect the dryer exhaust vent, BMC 16.04.060(c)

89
Page 15 0f32




7203
Water Heater/Laundry Closet:
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended, BMC 16.04.060(a)

7204

Hallway:; .
Replace the missing sprinkler escutcheon ving, BMC 16,04.060(b)

7301
Bedroom/Bathroom A:
Secure toilet to its mountings, BMC 16.04.060(c)

7302
Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16,04.060(c)

7303
See general violations,

7364
Bedroom/Bathroom A: :
This room was not accessible at the time of this inspection. This room must be brought into
- compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. This applies even if
the teniants do not have access fo this area of the property, BMC 16.03,040

Building 8§
8161
Bedroom/Bathroom A:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it fimctions as intended, 1C 22-11-18-

3.5

Living Room:;
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended, IC 22-11-18-

35

Bedroom/Bathroom B:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it fimctions as intended, IC 22-11-18-
35

§102
Kitchen;
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16,04.060(c)

Bedroom/Bathroom C:
Replace the missing electrical receptacle cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(b)

8103
Bedroon/Bathroom B:
Repair the hole in the door or replace the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

8104
See general violations,
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8201

Water Heater Closet:
Properly repair or replace damaged or detetiorated wall. This is to be done in a workmanlike manner
and includes but is not limited to all damaged or deteriorating wallboard and structural members.
BMC 16.04,060{a)

Bedroom/Bathroom A.
Repair or replace the eeiling fan to function as intended. BMC 16,04.060(c)

8202
Bedroom/Bathroom B:
Repair or replace the leaking sink faucet. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly repait the bathroom ceiling, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway:
Properly secure the loose electrical panel cover. BMC 16, 04.060(c)

8203’ _ '
See general violations.

8204

Living Room:
Repair the window to function as intended and be weather tight, The sashes shall fit snugly and
properly within the frame. Replace any missing or deteriorated glazing compound. Windows shall be
easily and fully openable and shall vemain fully apen using hardware that is part of the window.
BMC 16.04.060(b) - :

Bedroom/Bathroom C: .
Replace the damaged trim adjacent the bathtub, BMC 16.04.060(a)

8301
Bedroom/Bathroom A:
Repair or replace the bedroom door to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace the ceiling fan to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedroom/Bathroom B
Repair the sink drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly re-hang the shelves in the closet. BMC 16,04.060(a)

‘Bedroom/Bathroom C:
Propetly repair the soft floor between the shower and closet, This incfudes but is not limited to
replacing or repairing damaged ot deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural members, BMC
16.04.060(a)

8302

Living Room:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a mayner so that it functions as intended. IC 22-11-18-

3.5
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8304
Kitchen;
Replace the missing cover for the range hood exhaust fan. BMC 16 04 060(a)

Repair or replace the dryer to function as intended, BMC 16.04,060(c)

Building 9
9101
Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedroom/Bathroom C;
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a maviner so that it functions as intended, IC 22-11-18-
3.5

Living Room:
Repair or replace existing smoke delector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC 22-11 -18-

335

Replace the broken electrical receptacle cover on the bar. BMC 16. 64.060@)

Bedroom/Bathroom B:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a marnner so that it functions as mtended IC 22-11-18-
35

9102 |
Tack & Jill Bathroom:
Replace the rusted ceiling light fixture. BMC 16,04.060(c)

Replace the missing trim on the top of the vanity drawer. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom/Bathroom C:
Replace the missing light fixture globe in the bathroom, BMC 16.04.060(c)

9103
Laundry Closet:
Properly secure the dryer vent. Remove the duct tape that is currently securing it, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Replace the missing sprinkler escutcheon ving. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Entry Hall:
Replace the missing sprinkler escutcheon ring, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Complete the repair to the drywall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom/Bathroom C:
Complete the repairs to the drywall and trim, BMC 16.04.060(z)

Replace the missing sprinkler escutcheon ring. BMC 16.04.060(b)
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9104
Jack & Jill Bath:
Repair the toilet to eliminate unnecessary water use. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly repair or replace damaged or deteriorated wall behind the toilet. This is to be done ina
workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to all damaged or detetiorating wallboard and
structural members. BMC 16.04,060(a)

Bedroom B:
Remove the duct tape from the smoke detector. BMC 16,04.060(b)

Bedroom/Bathroom C:
' Eliminate the leak from the toilet supply line. BMC 16.04.060(c)

9201

Entry:
Repair the wall adjacent to the thermostat, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen; .
Tnstall a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal, BMC 16,04.060(c)

Replace the Iﬁissing trim on the cabinet drawers. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Jack & Jill Bathrooim;
Replace the rusted ceiling light fixture. BMC 16.04.,060(c)
9202
Kitchen:
Replace the missing splash guard for the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04,060(c)
Bedroom B:
Replace the missing sprinkler escuicheon ving, BMC 16,04.060(b)
9203
Jack & Jill Bathroom:
Replace the diverter valve in the bathtub faucet. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Laundry: :
Repair or replace the washer and dryer to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Kitchen: |
Repair or replace the dishwasher to eliminate the lealk, BMC 16.04.060(c)
9204
Jack & Jili Bathroom: N .
Properly repair, then clean and surface coat damaged or stained ceiling area; BMC 16.04.060(a)
9301

This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible (Tenant was sick),
This unit must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the
remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenanis do not have access to this area of the
property. BMC 16.03.040
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9302
See peneral violations,

9303
Jack & Jill Bathroom:
Repair or replace the door to bedroom A to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the deteriorated caulking between thie bathtub and the shower surround and propetly re-
caulk. BMC 16.04.060(a)

9304
Bedroom A:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manmner so that it functions as intended. IC 22-11-18-

3.5

Bedroomy/Bathroom C;
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a marmer so that it functions as intended. IC 22-11-18-
3.5

Building 19
10101

Jack and Jill Bath:
Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the toilet to function as intended. (Handle sticks) BMC 16.04.060 (c)
10102

Jack and Jill Bath:
Finish repairing the holes in the ceiling, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

10103

Utility Closet.
Remove the mold from the walls. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the water heater. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Temperature/pressure velief (TPR} valve discharge tubes:

shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet

shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe ..

shall not have a threaded discharge end

drain by gravity -

shall have a minimum 17 air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an approved air
break

o shall extend to within 6” of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c}

Repair the door to function as intended, BMC 16.04,060 (a)

Bedroom C: .
Remove the mold on entry door. (Inside and out) BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repait/replace the water damaged door. BMC 16,04.060 (a)
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Remove the mold from the window sills. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Bathroom C: ‘
Remove the mold from all the walls including closet walls, BMC 16,04.060 (a)

Toilet Room:
Remove the mold from the walls, BMC 16.04.060 (@)

Bedroom B!
Secure the smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

10104

Utility Closet:
Remove the mold from the walls. BMC 16.04.060 (q)

10201
Jack and Jill Bath:
Remove the mold from inside the cabinets. BMC 16.04.060 {(a)

10202

Living Room:
Provide operating power o the smoke detector. IC 22-1 1-18-3.5

Bedroom A:
Repair or replace existing snioke detector In a manner so that it functions as intended. IC 22-11-18-
3.5 (Must be interconnected)

10203

Entry:
Repair/replace the entry door knob so that it functions as intended, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair garbage disposal to function as intended, BMC 16,04.060(c)

10204
Jack and Jill Bath:
Repair the toilet to function as intended. (Water running) BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Kitchen: :
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

10301
Jack and Jill Bath:
Remove the mold from the walls. BMC 16.04.060 (@)

10302
Bedroom C;
Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub, BMC 16.04.060(a)

10303
See general violations.

10344
Entry:
Repair the furnace to function as intended. (Per tenant) BMC 16.0_4.060 (a)
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Kitchen:
Instail a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Building 11
11101
Repair/replace the entry door knob so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

11102
Jack and Jill Bath;
Repair the {oilet fo function as intended. (Water runming) BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Kitehen: .
Repair the cabinet drawer to the right of the sink. BMC 16.04.060 (a

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal, BMC 16.04.060(c)

11103
Laundry Closet:
Repair the washing machine to function as intended, (Leaks per tenant) BMC 16.04.060 (a)

11104

Utility Closet:
Replace the deferiorating baseboard, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Bedroom C;
Secure the smoke detector, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom C:
Shower Closet:
Remove the mold from the walls. BMC 16.04,060 (a)

Kitchen:
Repair the water leak under the sink, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Jack and Jill Bath;
Repair the toilet to function as intended. (Water running) BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Remove the mold from the walls. BMC 16.04.060 (a)}

Bedroom A
Provide operating power to the smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

11201
Kitchen; '
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal, BMC 16.04.060(c)

11202
Kitchen: :
Secure the dishwasher to the cabinet. BMC 16,04.060 (a)
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Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

11203
Bedroom C:
Provide operating power to the smoke defector. IC22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen: : '
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

11204
Bedroom A
Provide operating power fo the smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Kifchen:
Repalr the watet leak under the sink. BMC 16,04.060 (&)

11301
See general violations,

11302

Washet/Dryer Closet:
Clothes dryer exhaust shalf be exhausted to the exterior of the structure and not recirculated to any
space, Propetly repair the existing system, or install a ventilation system that exhausts to the exterior
of the structure, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16,04.060(c)

Bedroom C:
Repair the hole in the wall behind toilet. BMC 16,04.060 (a)

11303
Utility Closet:
Secure the electrical plate on water heater. BMC 16.04.060 (b)
Repair the hole in the wall beside the washer/dryer. BMC 16,04.060 (a)

Bedroom C:
Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the b, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
Replace the missing vent fan filter. BMC 16.04.060 ()

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Jack and Jill Bath:
Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub, BMC 16.04.060(a}

11304
See gencral violations.
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Building 12
12161

Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly repair or replace damaged or deteriorated walls in the pantry. This is to be done in a
workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to all damaged or deteriorating wallboard and
structural members, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bath B Closet:
Repair the water damaged door frame, BMC 16.04,060 (a)

Remove the mold from the walls. BMC 16.04.060 (o)

12103
Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply eniers the garbage disposal, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedroom C:
Repair the carpet at the door, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Bedroom A
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not
guarantee it to provide adequate profection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If
wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it
shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall, IC 22-11-18-3.5

12102
Bathroom C: . :
Repair the toilet to function as intended. (Water running) BMC 16.04.060 (¢)

Bedroom A:
Repair the toilet to function as intended, (Water running) BMC 16.04.060 (c)

12104
Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Remove the mold from the ceiling vent, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Bathroom B:
Remove the mold from the baseboard. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

12201
Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposql. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom C:
Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub, BMC 16.04,060(a)
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Utility Closet: ) o
Secure the electrical cover plate on the water heater. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

12203

Living Room:
Provide operating power to the smoke detector, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bedroom A
Provide operating power to the smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

12202

Dryer Closet:
Clothes dtyer exhaust shall be exhausted to the exterior of the structure and not recirculated to any
space, Propetly repair the existing system, ot install a ventilation system that exhausts to the extetior

of the structure, BMC 16.04,060(c)

12204
Kitchen: .
Repair the bottom drawer on the stove to function as intended, BMC 16.04,060 (a)

Bathroom A:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended, (Clogged) BMC 16.04,060 (a)

Bathroom C:
Repair the toilet to function as intended. (Water running) BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Building 13
13161
Living Room:
Secure the smoke detector, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Jack and Jill Bath:
Remove the mold from the walls and ceiling. BMC 16,04, 060 (a)

Kitchen: :
Repair the dishwasher to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

13102 - : .
This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This unit must be
inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this
property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to this areq of the property. BMC
16.03.040 (Key)

13103
Rathroom C:
Replace the deteriorating baseboard behind the toilet. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Dryer Closet: -
Repair the dryer knob to function as intended, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Kitchen.: _ .
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal, BMC 16.04.060(c)
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13104

Bedroom Ct
Replace the missing smoke detector, The missing smoke defector was hard wired and must be
replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Remove the mold from the wall behind the foilet, BMC 16.04.060 (q)

13201 '
Bathroom C:
Locate and repair the water leak. BMC 16,04.060 (a)

Repair the tub drain to function as intended. (Slow) BMC 16.04.060 (a)
Repair the bathtub faucef to function as intended. (Leaking) BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16,04.060(c)

13202
See general violations,

13203 )
See general violations,

13204

Bedroom A
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke defector was hard wired and must be
replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

13301
Kitchen:
' Remove the mold from the cabinet base una’er the sink, BMC 16. 04 060 (a)

13302:

Bedioom A:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as infended, IC 22-11-18-
3.5

13303

Living Room;
Provide operating power to the smoke detector, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Jack and Till Bath; _
Remove the mold from inside the cabinets. BMC 16.64.060 (a)

~ Repair the water leak under the right sink, BMC 16.04.060 {(c)

Remove the mold from the walls, BMC16,04,060 ()
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13304

Living Room: "
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manmer 5o that it functions as intended. IC 22-11-18-

3.5

Building 14
14161
See general violations.

14102
Sec general violations,

14103

Dryer Closet:
Repair the dryer to function as intended. (Per tenant) BMC 16.04.060 (a)

14104

Kitchen:
' Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c})

14201
See general violations.

14202
Bedroom A
’ This room was not accessible at the time of this inspection. This room nust be brought into
compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property, This applies even if
the tenants do not have access to this area of the property. BMC 16.03.04 0

14203
See general violations,

14204 : ,
See general violations.

14301
Bedroom A: :
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it finctions as intended, IC 22-11-18-

35

14302
Bedroom A
Secure the ceiling light. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

14303
Seé general violations.

14304
Bathroom B: :
Repair the toilet to function as intended, (Water running) BMC 16.04.060 (c)
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Building 15
15101

Kitchen:

Properly caulk the countertop where it meets the wall to eliminate water infiliration. BMC
16,04.060(a)

Bedroom/Bathroom B:
Repair the toilet to eliminate the constant running or water and so that the handle functions as
intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

15102
Kitchen:
Properly caulk the countertop where it meets the wall to eliminate water infiltration. BMC

16.04.060(2)

Bedroom/Bathroom A
Properly caulk the countertop where it meets the wall to eliminate water infiltration. BMC

16.04.060(a)

Bedroom/Bathroom B -
The smoke detector in this room appears to be move than ten years old and the wianufacturer will not
guarantee it fo provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If
wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it
shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bedroom/Bathroom C:
_ Propetly repair or replace damaged or deteriorated wall behind the toilet. This is to be done ina
wotkmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to all damaged or deteriorating wallboard and
structural members. BMC 16.04.060(a)

15103
Kitchen.:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hallway:
Replace the damaged trim, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom/Bathroom B:
Properly secure the smoke detector to the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bedroom/Bathroom C:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly repair or replace damaged or deteriorated wall adjacent fo the bathtub. This is to be done in
a workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to all damaged or deteriorating wallboard and
structural members, BMC 16.04.060(a)
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15104
Bedroom/Bathroom C:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Replace the water damaged vanity. BMC 16.04,060(a)

Kitchen;
Replace the broken drawer front, BMC 16,04,060(a)

15201
Bedroom/Bathroom A:
Properly secure the bedroom ceiling vent, BMC 16.04.060(c)

15202

Bedroom/Bathroom C:
The scals on the window glass in this room have failed causing the transparent quality of the window
to be significantly reduced. Repair or replace the window(s) in a manner that restores the transparent
quality of the window(s) and allows the window(s) to function as intended, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom/Bathroom B:
Correct the installation of the toilet, BMC 16.04,060(c)

15203
Kitchen: :
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16,04.060(c)

Bedroom/Bathroom C:;
Replace the broken bedroom door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

15204
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04,060(c)

Repair the cabinet door to close as intended, BMC 16.014.060(a)
Replace the broken garbage disposal switch. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedroom/Bathroom A: :
Replace the broken bedroom door, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom/Bathroom B: ' : :
Properly repair or replace damaged or deteriorated wall adjacent to the-toilet, This is to be done ina
workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to all damaged or deteriorating wallboard and
structural members, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the nmissing escuicheon ring on the toilet supply line. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Properly seal the entite perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom/Bathroom C;
Repair or replace the ceiling fan to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

15301
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Bedroom/Bathroom C:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower inchuding the floor, BMC 16.04.060(a)

15302
See general violations,

15303
See general violations,

15304
Bedroom/Bathroom A:
Propetly seal the entire perimetet of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen;
Replace the broken garbage disposal switch. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Building 16
16101

Bedroom/Bathroom C:
Repair the leaking toilet. BMC 16,04.060(c)

Jack & Jill Bathroom:
Properly repair or replace damaged or detetiorated walls, ceiling and trim, This is to be done in a
workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to all damaged or deteriorating wallboard and
structural members, BMC 16.04.060(a) '

Propetly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor, BMC 16.04.060(a)

16102
See general violations,

16103

Hallway:
Replace the missing furnace access cover. BMC 16,04,060(c)
Replace the missing return air vent cover, BMC 16,04.360(c)
Replace the missing sprinkler escuicheon ring. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bedroom/Bathroom C;
Replace the missing sprinkler escutcheon ring. BMC 16.04. 060(b)

Bedroom B:
Replace the missing sprinkler escutcheon ring. BMC 16,04.060(b)

Bedroom A;
Replace the missing sprinkler escutcheon ring. BMC 16,04,060(b)

Living Room:
Replace the missing sprinkler escutcheon rving. BMC 16.04.060(h)
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Replace the missing sprinkler escutcheon ring, BMC 16,04, 060(b)

16104
See general violations,

16201
See genetal violations,

16202

Entiy:
Complete the repait to the ceiling, BMC 16.04.060(a)

16203
See genetal violations.

16204
See general violations,

16301

Living Room: -
Remove the tape covering the fire alarm. BMC 16,04.060(b)

Bedroom/Bathroom C:
Propetly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the light fixture above the sink to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(¢)

16302 ,
Bedroom/Bathroom C:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

16303
Kitchen:

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC'16.04.060(c)
16304

See general violations,

EXTERIOR:
Properly repair the siding at the west enfrance of building 9. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Replace the all missing and damaged exit signs in the common halbways. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Trim all free branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3* clearance. BMC
16,04.040(¢)

Properly clean all the exterior dryer vents, Replace all broken vents. BMC 16.04.050(b)
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OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Furnace Inspection Documentation: :
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shul off valves for proper operation, Documentation

from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a
test for carbon monoexide, Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level, 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximunt concentration for flue products: 50 ppni

BMC 16.01.060(0), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC 16.04.060(b)

Provide documentation of the fire suppression/fire alavm systems annual inspection as required by the Indiana
Fire Prevention Code. BMC 16.04.060(})

© When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d):
All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the unit,
the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the
property. BMC 16,03.030(c)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AND.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Relief firom an Administrative Decision

Meeting Date: April 20, 2022
Petition Type: Relief from an administrative decision
Variance Request:  Relief from the requirement to register and inspect.

Petition Number: 22-AA-3T

Address: 1391 §. Oaklawn Circle
Petitioner: Rex and Melinda Fish
Inspector: John Hewett

Staff Report: January 26, 2022 HAND received a phone call saying this is an unregistered
rental. We sent a Notice to Register and Schedule, We sent a 2™ Notice on February 9. On
February 19", we received the appeal form for this Appeal,

This house is occupied by the owner’s disabled daughter and grandchild. The owner is asking for
relief from the requirements of Title 16.

Staff recommendation: Grant the relief from administrative decision.

Conditions: This unit will be granted relief from the requirements of Title 16 for as long as the
cuttent owner and tenant remain un-changed from the current status. The property status will be
verified by affidavit yearly to prove that no changes have been made, If this status changes, the

requirements of Title 16 may be re-instated.

Compliance Deadline: none
Attachments: Appeal form
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Application For Appeal e
To The E@E}@ﬁﬂ JEL
Board of Housing Quality Appeal
oo bon100| FED 16 2001
‘Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420( TV
hand@bloomington.in.gov

saptzacetasnrsd

L R-&
FRx

Property Address: 33915 Oaklawn Clrcle

Petitioner's Name: Rexand Melinda Fish

Address:. 2593-EPedige Bay Dr

City: Bioomington - State: Indlana Zip Code: 47401

Phone Number; 8126756427 E-mail Address: rex.rfish@gmallcom

Owner's Name: Rexand Melinda Fish

Address: 3593 E Pedigo Bay Dy

City: Bloomington - ‘ State! Indlana Zip Code: 47401

Phone Mumber: 8126756427 E-matl Address: rex.t.fish@gmail.com

Occupants: Kathryn Fish, Chuistian Jones

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception Is consistent with the Intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and yereral welfafe, . . _— ,

2 That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely

affected.
_ ET— TR R

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type; Relief from an adminfstrative declsion, {Petitlon Type: AA) E

Reminder:

A $20,00 flling fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Application or the application will not be consldered to be
completel A completed application has to be submitted

prior to the meeting application deadline In order to be e -~ 377
placed on that months agendal Petition Number: 22 A £

(Will be assigned by BHQA)
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In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bying the property into

compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alteratlons you are suggesting, The following informatlon must be
included dependent upon the type of varlance you are requesting:

A. An extenslon of time to complete repalrs, {Petltlon type: TV) ,
1. Specify the [tems that need the extension of time to complete,
2, Explain why the extenston is needed,
3. Specify the time requested,
B, Amodification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V}
1, Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance,
3. Specify the modificatlons and or alterations you are suggesting.
€. Relief from an administration decislon, (Petitlon type: AA)
1, Specify the declsion being appealed and the relief you are seeking,
D, Rescind a variance, {Petition type! RV}
1. Detall the existing variance,

2, Specify the reason the varlance is no longer needed.

This not rental property. The unit is occupled by our daughter and grandson, She is a single parent, disabled, and

unable to suppport herself and her child, She pays no rent. We do not expect this to change during our lifetime.
When we have both died our daughter will inherit the ptoperty,

Signature (Required): :l,l’«’.’zfﬂ / t@ !/ % \Qo';/’lju’s (

Name (Print}: Rex and Melinda Fish Date: o) ~ | § ~ -
Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returnad/submitted manually
{e.g. postal mail).

2, This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
enfered will not he saved,
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

: Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date: April 20, 2022
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repaits.
Petition Number: 22-TV-38
Address: 320 S Jackson St
Petitioner: Chris Pelton
Inspector C Chipman
Staff Report: March 5, 2021 Completed cycle inspections

March 25, 2021 Sent cycle report

March 31, 2021 Chris scheduled reinspection

April 23, 2021 Completed reinspection

April 26, 2021 Mailed temporary permit for exterior
January 18, 2022 Mailed exterior extension report
February 28, 2022 Received BHQA application

During the cycle inspection it was noted that some extetior painting needed to be completed. The

petitioner is requesting an extension of time due to difficulty finding an available contractor in

time. The petitioner is requesting 60 days due to weather and completion of work.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action, including, but not
limited to, the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: June 20, 2022 All remaining violations.

Afttachments: Exterior Extension Report, BHQA application
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Application For Appeal
TO The T M

Board of Housing Quality Appeals o
P.0.Box 1001 ccp 98 701 ;
%40&“ ' l

Bloomington, IN 4
812-349-3420, - "
hand@bloomington.m gov

property Address: 320 S Jacksen ST 42005

Petitioner's Name: (’/{q £1g ?@H/@%

Address: [, ) 3‘”’ SN

City: ﬁ[mtﬂ@%’l& state: | n/ Zip Code: 4] ’z“//@*{
Phone Number: Q,Li(az&@@s% E-mail Address: A ((§. g)@i'(’@’l/\@ N MAL [ ¢ 6UN

Owner's Name: C/h{‘Lg P@L{’W
Address: gCLM(L QAL a/b@,[/@/

City: State: Zip Code:

Phone Number: E-mai} Address:

Occupants: ﬂfk Db\ﬂpbﬂ\l &f\-@k SU\/CLQL\ CUM{\ /U@Uﬂ%iﬂél

The foilowmg condnt;ons must be found in each casein urder for the Board to consldar the request
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not.be advetsely
affected,

Ident:fy the variance type thatyou are requestmg from the followmg drop down menu: B

Variance Type: "'T\/

Reminder:

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Application or the application wil not be considered to be
completel A completed application has to be submitted

prior to the meeting application deadline In order to be _ ’
placed on that months agendal petition Number: 27~ TV~ 3%

(Will be assigned by BHQA)

. o e
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In the space provided below piease write a brief narrative regarding your request, Be specific as to what you are
requasting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any madifications and/or alterations you are suggesting, The following informatfon must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requestihg:
A, An extension of tlme to complete repalrs, (Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the ltems that need the extension of time to complete,
2. Explain why the extension is needed,
3. Spadify the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Mainhtenance Code, (Petition type: V)
1. Spedify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detail why you are requesting the varlance,
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting,
C, Relief from an administration decision, {Petition type; AA)
" 1.Specify the decision belng appealed and the rellef you are seeking,
D. Rescind a varlance, (Petition type: RY)
1. Detall the exlsting variance,
2. Specify the reason the varlance Is no onget needed,

p(.~ @%@th d Fime o compleke parts o~ exterin

. bina (
/pr égmnj Jpon il peedls 40 be pautted ) Lront paveh

' letod]
‘ Wxﬁg\m@o{a comtractey o do #ne
ZMW@&/\[&’ M WC“HLL sQM'V\FL‘Wﬂ A WL'WO'\’@’(

@%w/jl reoliged L wasnit g0t Vo be

sble 4o Finidh were oo leel {Lrw$4
\[%F Ny N
- 7, Oxtengion. +2 ensore |
3 gqﬁ?ﬁxﬁﬂ%@@ W - A sehedvleg
w Coline to gfact asag

Signatm’e (Requii‘ed)3 gm & / }

A .
Name (Print): CJ ALY 4%&{)14 Ve \( /Q(ZH’Q/V\ " Date: Z/ [ d%/zz/

Important information regarding this application format:
1. This form is designed to he filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
{e.g. postal mail).

2, This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.

Print Form
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City Of Bloomington _
Housing and Neighborhood Development

EXTERIOR EXTENSION REMINDER INSPECTION REPORT '
JAN 18 2022 990

Owner{s)
Chtis Pelton

610 W 3rd Street
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 320 S Jackson ST
Number of Units/Steuctures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/2/3

Date Inspected: 03/05/2021 Inspeotor; Chastina Chipman
Primary Heat Source: Gas . Foundation Type: Craw] Space
Property Zoning: R3 Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

Landlord Has Affidavit: N/A

This report is your reminder from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental
property is operating under a Temporary Permit that expires on 3/5/2022.

If you have made all of the repairs on this teport, contact our office immediately to schedule the required
drive-by re-inspection.

Failure to make repaits or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being referred to
the City Legal Department, Legal action may be initiated against you under Section 16,10,030 of the
Bloomington Municipal Code.

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the
required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are fisted below.

EXTERIOR:
Scrape and paint exterior sutfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(¢)
‘This violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the Cycle Inspéction.

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupaney Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required fo have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the
ocoupant foad of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that
have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

This is the end of this report.

City Hall 401 N Morton St Bloomlngton, IN 47404
Emalk hand@bloomingtonin.gov kitpsi//bloomingfondn.gov/hand  Tental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Nelghborhood Divislon (812) 349-3421 Housing Divisioin (812) 349-3401 Tax (812) 349-3582
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City of Bloomington
Housing & Neighborhood Development

Meeting Date: April 20, 2022

Petition Type: Relief from an administrative decision
Variance Request:  Relief from the loss of 5 year permit.
Petition Number: 22-AA-39

Address: 326 W 17" Street

Petitioner: Mackie Properties
Inspector: Chastina Chipman/ J. ohn Hewett

Staff Report: December 21,2021 Cycle Inspection conducted
December 27,2021 Report sent to Owner and agent
March 3, 2022 Remaining Violations Report written, no 1eumspeot10n has occurred.
March 7, 2022 RV report mailed to owner and agent
March 11, 2022 Agent appealed loss of 5 year permit,

The agent states they did not receive an initial copy of the Cycle report mailed in December, HAND records
show it was mailed. The re-inspection has not been conducted as of the time this staff report was written,
Required documents were provided on March 16, 2022, The appeal also requests a refund of the §20.00 filing
fee for this appeal.

Staff recommendation: Deny the relief from administrative decision, Deny the refund of the filing fee.

Conditions: The permit will be issued for 3 years when all violations are complied. All normal deadlines and
procedures shall be followed in the completion of this permit renewal cycle.

Compliance Deadline: none

Attachments: Appeal form, RV report

®

401 N, Morton Street Clty Hell Rental Inspections: (812) 349 — 3420
Bloomingion, IN 47404 114 Neighborheod Division: (812) 349 — 3421

o (AT 240 0 AERD www_ hlanminctonin.onv Haousine Division: (812) 349 - 3401
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Application For Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0.Box 100
. Blaomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 326 West 17th Street, Bloomington, IN 47404

Petitioner's Name: Mackle Propertles

Address: PO Box 236

City: Ellettsville State: Indiana Zip Code: 47429

Phone Number: 8122878036 E-mail Address: yjoseph@mackierentalproperties.com

Owner's Name: John Hart

Address: 261 West 25th Street, 6B

City: New York , State! New York Zip Code: 10001

Phone Number: 8479774278 E-mail Address: peterhart08@gmall.com

ied
Occupants: Oceuple

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the requast:

1. That the exception is consistent with the ntentand purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare, : :

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

FRRGIECT TR

1dentify the variance type that yo eqn rm t fllidrop down menu!

Variance Type: Relief from an administrative deciston. {Petition Type: AA) E

Reminder: . ' . ;
A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHOA)

Application or the application will not he considered to be
completel A completed applicatioh has to be submitted

prior to the meeting application deadline in order ta be ~ 7
placed on that months agendal petition Number; 22 M ¥ ?

JH
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In the space provided below please write a brlef narrative regarding your request. Be spegific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justificatlon{s} for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compllance, as well as any modificatlons and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must he
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
A, An extension of time to complete repalrs, (Petition type; TV)
1. Specify the ltatns that need the extenslon of time to complete,
2. Explain why the extension Is neaded.
3. Specify the time requested,
B, Amodification or exception to the Housing Property Malntenance Code. {Petition type: V}
1. Specify the code refefence number yous are appeallng,
2. Detall why you are requesting the varlance,
8. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration deciston. {Petition type; AA)
1. SpacHy the decision belng appealed and the rellef yvou are seeking.
D. Rescind a varlance. (Petition type: RV)
1, Detall the existing variance.
2. Speclfy the reason the variance Is no longer needed,

Today, March 10, 2022, Mackie Properties recelved a "Rerialning Violation aspection Report” In the mall for our
rental property at 326 W 17th St. This property's initial cycle inspection was conducted on December 21, 2021 by
Inspector Chastina. We were confused as we do not have a record of recelving the 60-day Inspection report for this
property. We have a system in place to immediately digitize all HAND reports and attach them to the approptiate
property file, create work orders for the required repalrs, and file the physical reports accordingly. We could find no
evidenhce of the 60-day Inspection report in any of these places, nor does any member of our staff recall recelving it.

We've been expetiencing some [ssues with receiving requested matertals from HAND, which we belleve is partially
related to short-staffing, This ts completely understandable, so we called HAND's office to see if there had been a
mistake on the department's end. We were told that the Inltial inspection report was malled to our PO Box on
December 27, 2022. However, we can find no evidence that this report was recelved. We requested a copy of the
initial Inspectlon report to ensure we have it on file and recelved a copy via email.

We plan to complete the required repairs as qulckly and thoroughly as possible and will schedule our re-inspeaction
as soon as they are done, However, we are asking that HAND allow this property to retaln its 5-year permit period
as we did not receive the 60-day Inspection report. We are also graciously requesting that the $20 appeal fee to
submit this application be refunded to Mackie Propertles because if we'd recelved the 60-day inspection report,
which we did not through no fault of our own, It would not have been necessary.

Thank you for your considaration,

Signature (Required); T]/ b CJ*’MW

Name (Print): Rachel Joseph {of Mackle Properties) Date: '3 /{ D;/ ’E,’L

Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed fo be fitled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
{e.g. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.

Print Form
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

MAR 07 2022 REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT
! _ 2778

Owner(s)

Hart, John W,

522 Bssex Rd
Kenilworth, IL 60043

Agent

Mackie Properties

811 N Walnut St
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 326 W 17th ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 12/21/2021 Inspector: Chastina Chipman
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: R2 Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 : Accessoty Structure: None

Landlord Has Affidavit: N/A

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhobd Development Office that this rental
property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program of Bloomington. :

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required
re-inspection. ‘

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being referred to
the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC'16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the
required te-inspection, Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

Clty Hall 401 N Morton St Bloomington, IN 47404
Email: hand@bloowmington, in.gov hitps:bloomington.ingov/iand Rental Inspection (§12) 349-3420
Nelghborhoot Division (812) 349-3421 Housing Divislon (812) 349-3401 Fax (812) 349-3582
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INTERIOR:
MAIN LEVEL ‘
Living Room (19-9 x 15): ’
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Kitchen (22-3 x 7-8): :
Repait/replact the missing tile adjacent to stove. BMC 16.04.060 (a

Repair the window trim on the door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Bathroom:
Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Remove the mold from the walls and the ceiling, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

2N LEVEL

Bedroom (44-10 x 12): :
Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part of the
window. BMC 16.04,060(b) (East Wall)

BASEMENT

Main Room; _

Repair the tpr valve on the water heater to function as intended. (Leaking) BMC 16.04.060 (a)
Replace the missing outlet cover on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Provide operating power to the smoke detector, 1C 22-11-18-3.5

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

Furnace Inspection Documentation :

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation, Documentation
from & professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a
test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16,04.060(c), BMC 16,04.060(b)

Inventory Damage List

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all patties to the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC
16.03,050(e) and BMC 16.10,030(b) :

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03,030(d): All rental units shall be required o have a current occupancy petmit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the
occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that
have been granted for the property.  BMC 16.03.030(c)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision

Meeting Date: April 20, 2022
Petition Type: Relief from an administrative decision,
Variance Request:  Relief from the requirement to register and inspect.

Petition Number: 22-AA-40

Address: 208 . Vermilya
Petitioner: Tony Sowder
Inspector: John Hewett

Staff Report: June 12, 2020, thete is a note in the file that the owner is deceased. Over the next
year, there are many attempts by the HAND department to determine the final status of the estate
of the previous owner, On January 24, 2022, HAND received documentation that the propetty
had been transferred to the son of the deceased ownet. This new owner has requested that the
property be exempted from the requirements of Title 16. He states that his son lives there with a
friend, and the family uses if for storage.

Staff recommendation: Deny the relief from administrative decision,

Conditions: The owner must schedule an inspection of the property and complete the inspection
process to meet the requirements of Title 16. '

Compliance Deadline: May 4, 2022

Attachments: Appeal form
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Application For Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0.Box 100
Bioomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: "2 OY k. \/\"/V i t(/[ A W %Mjﬁﬂ YOS
Petitioner's Name: /0 N K/ §0 (,J&L‘M"

Address: 35 ZO E. ROW < QOQ»@

City: %’W% state: [, U zip code: L } D ]

Phone Numbe: E-mail Address:

Owner's Name: ﬁ ) L/j gowﬁ&f

naess 35230 £, Bogers Raad

City: & 9\37)1 . state: [N ZipCade: L} Y (]

Phone Numbe@Q bO(gOI L}}? E-mail Address:

Occupants: j J)(
Y

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception Is consistent with the Intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare.

2, That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected,

Identify thevichavu follo rop downmeny:

Varlance Type:

Reminder: )

A 520.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)
Application or the application will not be considered to be
completel A completed application has to be submitted

prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be YR
placed on that months agendal Petition Number; 22~ 44 Lfd

-

SH
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Page 2 of 2

[n the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as o what you are
reguesting, tha reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property Into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following Information must be
included dependent upon the type of varlance you are reguesting:
A, An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the jtems that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extension is needed.
3, Specify the time requested.
B, A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2, Detail why you are reguesting the vatiance,
3, Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C, Relief from an administration decision. (Petitton type: AA)
1. Specify the declsion being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D, Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)
1. Detail the existing variance, .
2. Specify the reason the vatiance is no longer needed.

That) o @@f%u@ Waso MZ) fja‘fz‘ﬂw — 331220 W pasy Y
Qs - Jast yegn. B gl wdlf to e e bone haff
Mgy St Loy S e B e Prtind serme — o1
feallg o Aot . pro ity

D =toasge ;v botlhur Howogrun g
0P s L koot Wenrdasing (VL) B Uows sy |oge

puliag Wp v (abiLoen T QLA ’
As didcnaaAl o”))?wp@’@“i wl . P

80 oh e mreck oxecPTIW b tun . Thomfp

NEAY LV e 2 Pt L
Signature (Requim C{/@%

CAIDE ST
{ b
Name (Print): 7’5 N \/ / LgZ)\A.) &W Date: ﬁ - ;?S? ] C)g%\

Important information regarding this application format:
1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, ptinted, then returned/submitted manually

{e.g. postal mail).
2, This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have

entered will not be saved,

3
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City of Bloomington
HAND.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Pptitione.r:
'}Ln:spedt'or:

§faff Répoﬁ;:

sl L.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

April 20, 2022

Request for an extension of time to complete repairs
22-TV-42

713 N. Lincoln

Choice Realty & Management

Rob Council

January 24, 2022 Cyele inspection completed.
January 27, 2022 Mailed inspection repott.

March 25, 2022 Received appeal.
March 30, 2022 Reinspected.

During a cycle inspection of this property, violations of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Fstablishment Program were found. Including windows and doors not fiinctioning as intended.

1§

T

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Aftachments:

+

!

ot
DA
RS

Petitioner is seeking an extension of time to complete repairs due to delay in recelving needed parts,

Grant an extension of time to complete repaits.

Complete all repairs and schedule for re-tnspection no later than the deadline
stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington
Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines.
August 1, 2022

Cycle Report, Appeal,
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Application For Appeal
To The B
Board of Housing Quality A g%ﬁhi’é@ BIVED
P.0. Box 100 MAR 25 2027
Bloomington, IN 4740
812-339-3420 LEY' i,
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 713 N Lincoln

Petitioner's Name: Choice Realty & Management.

Address: 1715 S, Walnut St.

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47401

Phone Number: 8123317353 E-mail Address: dena@callcholcerealty.com

Owner's Name: Dennis & Peggy Stalter

Address: PO Box 4

City: Unionville State: Indlana Zip Code: 47468

Phone Number: 8123365342 E-mail Address: pstalter@hotmall.com

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the Intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare,

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

{dentify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menius:

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete repars, (Petition Type: TV}

Reminder: :

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Application or the application wili not be considered to be
completel A completed application has to be submiltted

prior to the meeting application deadline in order to he . B
placed on that months agendal Petition Number; 22 TV Y2

(Will be assigned by BHQA)
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Page 2 of 2

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request, Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting, The following Information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repalrs. (Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the ltems that need the extension of time to complete,
2. Explain why the extension is needed.
3. Specify the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code, (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appeallng.
2. Detail why you are requesting the varfance.
3. Specify the maodifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
€. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a varlance. (Petition type: RV}
1. Detall the existing varfance.
2. Spedify the reason the varlance is no longer needed.

We have 2 orders out for window locks and a door lock, The estimated dates for the dellverles to us are out to 7/31.
I am requesting an extension on 2 of the items from the inspections due to the delay In materfals needed to

complete the work.

The windows and the front door. Eveything else Is completed in the unit with the exception of these 2 items.

| am requesting a 5-6 month extension for the items to get compieted based on the information we have been
given by companies of ordets outstanding.

Thank you

Signature (Required); NOM‘/ Q "‘//W‘ %l"{ &"é 7§ s ﬂW

Name (Print}: Dena Dobson Date: ( 2.4 [ 2.2

Important information regarding this application format:
1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually

(e.g. postal mail),
2, This document may be saved on your computer for future use, howevey, any data that you have

entered will not be saved,
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City Of Bloomington

Housing and Neighborhood Development

JAN 27027 RENTAL INSPECTION INFORMATION

Dennis & Peggy Stalter
P.O. Box 4
Unionville, IN 47468

RE: 713 N Lincoln ST

Please find the enclosed Rental Inspection Report which contains pertinent information about the Cycle
Inspection that was recently conducted at the above referenced property. The inspector has listed all noted
violations and recommendations on the enclosed Rental Inspection Report.-‘ You have sixty (60) days from
the date of this letter to correct the violations listed on the report.

Once violations have been cotrected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and Neighborhood
Development office within this 60 day window but no later than  MAR 28 2022 toschedulea
re-inspection. You have the 1ight to appeal any violation of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 16 noted on
the rental inspection report to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals:

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020 and 16.10.040 of the Residential Rental Unit and
Lodging Bstablishment Inspection Program. Residential Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issued until
al interior and exterior violations have been corrected, and all fees have been paid. Bloomington Municipal
Code requires that all violatlons of all Titles of the BMC must be in compliance before a permit will be
issued, Please be advised that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter may limit the permit
petiod to a maximum of three (3) years.

Tf the owner's or agent's contact information has changed since your last ingpection, please submit a new
registration form to the HAND Department, The registration must be sighed by the owner of the property,
not the agent. All rental forms and documents can be found at www.bloomington,in.govfhand. If you do not
have access to the internet, you may contact HAND at §12-349-3420 and forms will be provided.

If you have any questions regatding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00
p.m., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,
Housing & Neighborhood Development

Enel: Inspection Report, .
Xe: Cholce Realty & Management: 1715 S, Walnut Street, Bloomington, IN 47401

" City Hall 401 N Morton St Bloomington, BN 47404
Email: hand@bloomngtonin.gov https:f!b]oomlngtun.in.govlhmld Tental Inspectlon (812) 349-3420
Nelghborlwod Divislon (812) 349-3421 Housing Diviston (812) 34%-3401 Fax (812) 349-3582
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

668

: Owner(s)'
Dennis & Peggy Stalter

P.O, Box 4 ;
Unionville, IN 47468

Apent
Choice Realty & Management

1715 S, Walnut Street
Bloomington, IN 47401

:Prop. Location: 713 N Lincoln 8T
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/4/5 1/1/5

Date Inspected: 01/24/2022 Inspector: Rob Council

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Landlord Has Affidavit: N/A

Montoe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1900,
‘There are no minimum requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction,

INTERIOR.
Unit 713
Main Level:

Living Room (14-0 x 14-0).
* Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair doorknob to lateh as intended, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Dining Room (13-0 x 15-0):

No violations noted.

Central Sitting Room (9-0 x 12-0%:
Repair window to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(b) (West Window)

Repair loose outlet cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(b) (South Wall)

City Halt 401 N Morton 8t Bloomingion, IN 47404
Email: hand@bloomington.in,gov hitps:/bloemington.ngov/hand Rental Iuspection (812) 349.3420
_ Neighborhood Diviston {812) 349-3421 Fousing Division (812) 349-3401 ) Pax (812) 349-3582
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Kitchen (12-0 x 10-0);
Repair the GFCI outlet to function as intended (will not trip). BMC 16.04.060(b)

(Far left of sink.)

NW Bedroom (13-0 x 13-0); _
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not

guarantee it to provide adequate protection, Install a new smoke detector in an approved location, If wall
mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling, If ceiling mounted, it shall be located
at least 4 inches from the wall, IC 22-11-18-3.5 ’

Existing Bgress Window Measurements: (Dbl-hung)
Height: 32 inches
Width: 24 inches
$ill Height: 22,50 inches
Openable Area: 5.33 sq. fl.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements. :

Shared bathrootu; _
Propoerly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor, BMC 16.04.060(a)

NE Bedroom (14-0 % 14-0): Room has egress door.,
Repait window to latch securely. BMC 16,04.060(b) (Broken Latch)

Repair upper closet doors. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: (Dbl-lumg)
Height: 31 inches
Width: 44.50 inches
Sill Feight: 23.50 inches
Openable Atca: 9.57 sq. ft. |

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements, -

Upper Level:
Bathroom:
‘Clean exhaust fan to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Notth Bedroom 23x5-9
No violations noted.’

Existing Egress Window Measurements: (Dbl-hung)
Height: 34 inches
Width: 30 inches
Sill Height: 14 inches
Openable Area: 7.08 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements. ‘
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SE Bedroom {4x7-2-
No violations noted.

Existing Bgress Window Measurements; (Dbl-hung)
Height: 34 inches
Width: 30 inches
Sill Height: 14 inches
Openable Area: 7.08 sq, fl.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirenients.

Hall Closet;
No violations noted,

Basement

Install a smoke detector in an approved location, If wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and 12
inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. IC
22-11-18-3.5

Repair the holes in the wall. BMC 16.04.060(a) (Stairwell)
Install cover on junction box at stairway, BMC 16.04.060(c)

TPR valve discharge tube needs to be jostalled, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 713 % (measure rooms at reinspection)

Living Room;14x11-2

Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and 12
inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall, IC
22-11-18-3.5 '

Bedroom:9x10-2
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 43 inches
Width: 26 inches
Sill Height: 20 inches
Openable Area: 7.76 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only, There is no violation of the
© emergency egress requirements.
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Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen: 7-8x5-4
No violations noted.

EXTERIOR

Repair broken spindles on rear patio, BMC 16.04.050(a)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Furnace Inspection Documentation: ,
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation
from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Setvicing shall include a
test for catbon monoxide, Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide ate as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products; 50 ppm

BMC 16,01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC 16.04.060(b)

Inventory Damage List:
The awner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within |
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental wnit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deomed a part of the tenancy agresment. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(¢) and BMC 16.10.030(b) -

Occupancy Affidavit: .
Provide a completed copy of the Occupancy Affidavit for this Registered Residential Rental property to the

inspector for review. BMC 16.03,025

*Beginning January 1, 2022, Bloomington Municipal Code requires ownets of Registered Rental properties
to maintain a completed Occupancy Affidavit for any structures with 4 (four) or fewer units as part of the
rental documents. The Ordinance does not require the Occupancy Affidavit to be submitted to HAND.

When issued, a copy, of the new Rental Occupancy Petmit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03,030(d):
All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. Theé permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the unit,
the number of bedtooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the
propecty. BMC 16.03.030(c)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Qccupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report,
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City of Bloomington

HAND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: April 20, 2022
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs
Petition Number: 22-TV-43
Address; 220 N. Adams
Petitioner: Robert E. Taylor
Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: January 21, 2022: Conducted cycle inspection
: January 26, 2022: Mailed report
March 15, 2022: Received appeal
During a cycle inspection of the above property, violations of Bloomington’s Housing Code
were found. The petitioner is seeking an extension of time to complete repairs wntil after the fenants move
out on April 30, 2022, .
Staff recommendation: Grant an extension of time
Conditions: . Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline
' stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington
Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines.
Compliance Deadline: May 30, 2022

Afttachments: Cycle Report, appeal
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Application Fopippeal.......c.ins
ToThe

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

3

Property Address: 220 N. Adams Bloomington, IN 47404

Petitioner's Name: Robert E. Ta}.rk)r

Address: 201 W. Morgan

City: Bloomington State: Indlana ' Zip Code: 47404

Phone Number: 5027277316 E-mail Address: - riaylor@ocsbank.com

Ownet's Name: Robert £ Taylor

Address: 201 W, Morgan

City: Spencer State: Indiana Zip Code: 47460

" Phone Number: - 5027277316 E-mail Address: rtaylor@ocsbank.com

Joshua Johnson and Michelle Milligan have occupled the home for last3 years as tenants
Occupants:

The followmg condltlons must be found in each casein order for the Beard to conmder the request.

1. That the exception is conststent with the intent and purpose of the houslng code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare.

2.That the value of the area about the property to whi(:h the exceptlon Is to apply wili not be adversely

) affected
POl w
Identify the variance type that you are raguesting from the fo[[owipg drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition Type: TV) - t . E

Reminder;

A $20,00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Application or the application will not be consldered to be
completel A completed application has to be submitted

‘brior to the meeting application deadline in order to be ' B —-n v
placed on that months agendal | Petltion-Number: 22 - (,7/3

(Will be assigned by BHOA)

J
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Ih the space provided below please write a brief naratlve regarding your request, Be speclfic as to what you are
raquesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your reguest, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following Information must be
included dependent upon the type of varlance you are requesting: :
A. An extension of time to complete rapalrs, {Petition type: TV) :
1. Speify the ttems that need the extension of time to complete.
2, Explaln why the extensfon Is needed. -
3, Specify the time requested, .
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. {Petition type; V)’
1, Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2, Detall why you are requesting the varlance. :
3. Specify the modifications and or alteratlons you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration declsion, {Petition type: AA)
1, Specify the declsion being appéaled and the rellef you are seeking.
D, Rescind a variance. {Petition type: RV) ‘
1, Detail the existing varlance.
2. Specify the-reason the varlance s no longer needed.

On January 27, 2022 inspéction was made by HAND and the ltems were identified that need to ne corrected, Work
was engaged Immediately and the majority of work has been completed, However, on 3/13/22, | was informed by
the tehants that they were moving out of my home at, 220 N, Addms, Bloomington, IN into a new place on Swartz
Ridge Road in Bioomington, IN, Thery will be In their new home on 4/30/22, Having sald that, i am asking that{ be
granted an extension until 5/15/22 to complete the work as it will be so much easler and less disruptive after the
tenants have moved and the property is vacant, There Is also a high probability that 1 will be sefling the property at
220 N. Adams after the tenahts move olit on 4/20/22.and it will no fonger be in my rental prorfoilo,

L have /\lv’@'-\" /}m&%rij Cgm-é//"?’tv g/ﬂamﬂ M,q,( Cﬁieaj[.p'yf‘ ‘74"’“‘26’/_

Signature {(Require W %/'—

Name (Print):' ‘/Z@ b'ng 7L ' E‘_ (7:;7/0\/ i:;ate: \Igﬁf/sz N

Important information regarding this application format;

1, This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually '
{e.g. postal mail). . ) ) - :

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved. . B . :
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3 ) 220, Adams Street

Tastary 24, 2022
Page 1
£
MM
City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

JAN 2 6 2022 RENTAL INSPECTION INFORMATION

Taylor, Robert E.
6641 N. Showers Road
Bloomington, IN 47408

RE: 220 N Adams ST

Please find the enclosed Rental Inspection Report which contains pertinent information about the Cycle
Inspection that was recently conducted at the above teferenced property. The inspector has listed all noted
violations and recommendations on the enclosed Rental Inspection Report, You have sixty (60) days from
the date of this letter to correct the violations listed on the report. -

Onge violations have been cotrected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and Neighbothood
Development office within this 60 day window but no later thaMAR 2 7 2022io schedule 2 re-inspection.
You have the right to appeal any violation of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 16 noted on the rental
inspection report to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10,020 and 16.10.040 of the Residential Rental Unit and
Lodging Establishment Tnspection Program. Residential Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issued until
all interior and exterfor violations have been corrected, and all fees have been paid. Bloomington Municipal
Code recquites that all violations of all Titles of the BMC must be in compliance before a permit will be
issued, Please be advised that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter may limit the permit
period to a maximum of three (3) yeats.

Ifthe ownet's or agent's contact information has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new
registration form to the IHAND Department, The registration must be signed by the owner of the propetty,
not the agent. All rental forms and documents can be found at www,bloomington.in,gov/hand. If you do not
have access to the internet, you may contact TAND at 812-349-3420 and forms will be provided.

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00
p.am, at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,

Housing & Neighborhood Development
Encl: Inspection Report

City Hall 401 N Morten St Bloomington, IN 47404
LEmail! hand@hloomington,in.gov https:/Mloomingtonin.gov/hand Rental Inspeetion (812) 349-3420
Nefgliborhood Division (812) 349-3421 Bousing Division (812) 340-3401 Fax (812) 349-3582
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B W } 220N, Adams Slreet
Tarmary 24, 2022

Page 2
2%
AANF
City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT
10956
Owner
Taylor, Robert B,
6641 M. Showers Road
Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 220 N Adams ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1. 1/4/3

Date Inspected: 01/21/2022 Inspector: Jo Stong

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Propetty Zoning: R3 Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structute: None

Landlord Has Affidavit: No

Montoe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1899.
There were no requirements for emergency egtess af the time of construction.

INTERIOR:

Entry:
Properly ropair door casing and doot so that the door latches securely and functions as intended. BMC

16.04.060(b)

Living Room (14-3 x 13-0):
See Other Requirements at the end of the report for wquued fireplace inspection documentation.

Scrape and paint the ceiling where paint s peeling or cracking. BMC 16.04.060(f)

Southwest Bedroom (12-3 x 12-1%
No violations noted.

Existing Bgress Window Measurenents (double-hung; both sashes removable):
Height: 40 inches
Width: 29 inches
Sill Height: 36 inches
Openable Area: 8.06 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

City Hall 401 N Moxrton St Bloomington, IN 47484
Email: hand@blocmivglondn.gov hitps://blosmington.in.gov/hand Rental Tuspection (812)349-3420
Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421 Honsing Division (812) 349-3401 Fax (812) 349-3582
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3 } 220N, Adams Street
Januvary 24, 2022
Page 3
Kitchen (13-9 x 9-10);

No violations noted.

Furnace Room (gas furnace):
See Other Requirements at the end of the report for required furnace documentation.

Properly repair and reattach all ductwork. The flue pipes are comitg apart allowing carbon monoxide to
enter the living space. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Note: The furnace room has a large opening into the south-center bedroom, and the furnace is
drawing combustion air from this sleeping room. It is strongly recommended that the opening bo
completely sealed and the wall covered with fire-tated gypsum board.

South Center Bedroom (12-0 x 11-8):
No violations noted,
Note: Egress window measurements are the same as in the southwest bedroom.

Southeast Bedroom (16-4 % 12-0): :
Existing Egress Window Measurements (awning):
Height: 16 inches
Width: 32 inches
Sill Height: 63 inches
Openable Area: 3.55 sq, f1.

At the time this structure was built, thers were no code requirements for emergency egress for a sleeping
room. The Housing & Neighbothood Development Department strongly recommends that the sleeping
room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in emergency escape.

Bath:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Nottheast Bedroom (16-2 x 13-5):
No violations noted. _
Note: A door leading directly to the exterior serves as the emergency egress for this sleeping room.

North/South Hall: ' :
Repair the north entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges, BMC 16,04.060(a)

Repair the north entry door to latch properly and securely, BMC 16,04.060(b)

Electrical Panel:
Eliminate all unused openings in the service panel by installing approved rigid knockout blanks. BMC 16.04.060(b)

EXTERIOR:
Properly repait/seal all soffits and fascia to prevent the entry of birds and pests. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Propetly seal the north wall around the dryer vent to eliminate the eniry of pests. All foundation walls shall be
maintained plunb and fiee from open cracks and breaks and shall be kept in such condition 0 as fo prevent

the entry of rodents and ofher pests. Repair with like materials in a wotkmanlike manner. BMC 16,04.050(a)

Tastall a cover on the drain outside the north entry. BMC 16.04.050(a)
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B %} } 220N, Adams Street
S Jannaty 24, 2022
Page 4

Properly seal the wall where the electrical service penetrates the structure (east wall). BMC 16.04.050(a)
Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts, BMC 16.04.050(2)
Properly secute the Joose gutter over the front (west) porch, BMC 16,04.050(a)

Install a cover over the crawlspace opening on the south side which completely and securely covers the
opening to prevent the entry of weather and pests. BMC 16.04.05-(a)

Propetly repair the foundation wall on the south side of the house that is pulling away from the structure in a
workmanlike manner, Vegetation has grown behind it. BMC 16.04.050(a)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Fireplace Inspection Documentation

Show documentation that fhe fireplace has been inspected within the last twelve months, and that it is safe for vse,
or permanently and visibly seal the fiteplace to prevent its use. Service and inspection shall include the firsbox,
damper, chimney and/ot flue, Cleaning by a professional service is highly recommended. BMC 16,01.060(f)

Occupancy Affidavit
Provide a completed copy of the Occupancy Affidavit for this Registered Residential Rental property to the
inspector for review, BMC 16.03.025

#

*Beginning January 1, 2022, Bloomington Municipal Code requires owners of Registered Rental properties
to maintain a completed Ocoupancy Affidavit for any structures with 4 (four) or fewer units as part of the
rental documents, The Otdinance does not require the Occupancy Affidavit to be submitted to HAND.

Furnace Inspection Documentation

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon mounoxide, Acceptable tevels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desived level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable leve] in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue produets:  50ppm  BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(b}, (c)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All residential rental units shall display a current occupancy permit in an accessible location inside
said unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the unit, the
sumber of bedrooms, the expiration date of the pertnit, and any variances that have been granted for the property.

| BMC 16.03.030(c)
Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.
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H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
,1njspector:

Statt Report;

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

April 20, 2022
An extension of time to complete repairs
22-TV-044

125 B 10" St

Vision Holdings DBA Omega Properties

Michael Arnold

November 15, 2021 Cycle Tnspection

November 29, 2021 Sent Report

January 28, 2022 Reinspection Scheduled

February 22, 2022 Reinspection Complete

February 28, 2022 Sent Remaining Violations Report
March 29, 2022 Received BHQA Application

During the cycle inspection it was noted that there was a deteriorated tree on the property.
Petitioner is requesting an additional 90 days to complete the task. Stated they are having
difficulty receiving bids.

Staff recommendation;

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Grant the extension of time

Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline
stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington
Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines.

July 20, 2022

Remaining Violations Report, appeal
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Application For Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloemingtonin.gov

Property Address: 125 E 10th St Bloomlngton Indlana

Page 1 0f2

Petitioner's Names Vision Holdirgs DBA Omega Properties

Address: 115F6th St

City: Bloomington States Indiana Zip Code: 47408

Phona Number: 8123330995 E-mail Address: omegaproperﬁes@ghall,com

Ownar's Name: RoheitFriedman

Address:
City: ' State: ; Zip Code;
Phone Number: E-mail Address:

Yes
Qccupants: - -

L R

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for tha Boa vel to consider the request:
1. That the exception is cansistent with the Intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public

health, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will nat be adversely

affected.

Identify the varia p from the lwig drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to corhplete repalrs. {Petition Type: TV)

Reminder: .

A $20.001iling fee must be-submitted with the Appeal
Application or the application will not be considerad to be
complete! A completed application has to be stbrmitted
prior to the meeting application deadiine In otdar to he

(Wlk be assigned by BHQA)

placed on that months agendal - petition Number:_22.- TV~ 44/

. 139.
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In the space provided below please write a brief narratwe regarding your request, Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reasori(s) or justification(s) for your request, the arnount of time'needad to-bring the property Into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or a!tératlons you are suggesting. The followlng Information must be
included dependent upon the typa of varfance you are reqisesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repairs. {Petition type: TV)
1. $pecify the items that need the extenslorr of time to complete.
2. Explaln why the extension Is needed. '
4, Speacify the time requested.
B. A mod:f“catian or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code, (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2, Detall why you are requesting the variance.
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration dacision. (Petition type: AA)
1. §pecify the dacision belng appealed and the relief you are seaking.
. Rescind a varlance, {Petition type: RY)
1. [atal] the existing variance,
2, Specify the reason the variance s no longer needed.

We are asklng for a 90 day extension (July 1, 2022) to complete the exterior work. Sechedulfng with tree campan[es
fust 1o receive.s quote has heen an Issue.

Signature (Required): 7{4&' ;ZC._._—“
name eeint: ApIper+ Frjed mian. Date: 3/2’5/2@2&

Important information regarding this application farmat:
1. This foim is dasignad to he filled out electronically, prmted,then returned/submitted manually

{e.g. postal mail).
2. This document may be saved on your computer for future uss, however, any data that you have

entered will not be saved,

it e

=3
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT -
FEB 282022 . 1547

Owner(s) .

Vision Propetties - Rob Friedman
115 E. 6th Street, Suite 1
Bloomington, IN 47408

Agent

Omega Properties

115 B 6th St. Suite 1
Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 125 E 10th ST
 Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/5/3

Date Inspected: 11/15/2021 Inspector: Mike Arnold
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Aceessory Structure: none
Landlord Has Affidavit: N/A :

REINSPECTION REQUIRED
This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental

poperty continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program of Bloomington,

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required
re-inspection. : '

Failure to make tepairs or to schedule the requited re-inspection will result in this matter being referred to
the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10.040 .

Ttis your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Défielopment Office to schedule the
required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone numbet are listed below,

City Hall 401 N Morton St Bloomington, IN 47404
Email: hand@hloonlington.in.gey httpss/ibleomingtomin.gov/hand Rental Tuspection (812) 349-3420
Nelghborhaod Division (812) 349-3421 Housing Division (812) 345-3401 ’ Fax (812) 3493582
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Exterior:
All residential rental unit premises which contain trees shall maintain the trees in good health so that they

pose no danger to persons or property. BMC 16.04.040(c)

Other Requirements:
Furnace Inspection Documentation:

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation, Documentation
from a professional HVAC contractor fot this setvice is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a
test for carbon monoxide, Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

A .
Desired level: : 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01,060(5, BMC 16.04,060(c), BMC 16,04.060(b)

_Inventory Damage List:

[ The owner or his agent shall contact the tepant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to. occur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the {enant shall at that time
jointly complete an invenfory and damage [ist, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement, Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shalf be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a

$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(e) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

" When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d):

All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location

. inside the unit, The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
petmit. BMC 16.03,030(c)

This is the end of this report,
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City of Bloominglon
HAN.D.

Meeting Date:
E;étition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Iqs—peé'tlpr:

gtaff Report:

r

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

April 20, 2022
Request for an extension of time to complf;te repairs

22-TV-45

| 348 S. Grant St,

Parker Real Estate Management
Rob Couneil

January 4, 2022 Conducted eycle inspection.
January 19, 2022 Mailed inspection report,
Match 28, 2022 Completed reinspection.
March 29, 2022 Received Appeal.

I;mmg a oycle inspection of this property, violations of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Hstablishment Program wete found. Including windows that would not function as intended,

Petitioner is seeking an extension of time due to delay in receiving needed patts.

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:
Attachments:

it

fie

Grant an extension of time.
Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline
stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington
Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines.
June 1, 2022 |

Cycle Report, Reinspect' Report, Appeal
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Property Addyress: 348 S, Grant 5t,, Bloomington, IN 47401

Page 1 of 2

Application For Appeal
To The e
Boatd of Housing Quality Appeals:
P.0. Box 100 I
Bloamington, IV 4{402!% R 29 200
§12-349-3420 ...
hand@blosmington. gt i, |

iy

|
i
AP g

Patitioner's Name; Parker Real Estate Management

Address; 621N, Walnut 5t

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Codex 47404

Phone Number: 8123392115 E~mail Address: afreeman@parkarmgt.com

Owner's Name! Grant 10, LLC

Address: 3756 E Sterling Ave,

City: Bloomington State! Indiana Zip Code: 47401

Phone Number: 8125392115 E-mail Address: sfreeman@parkermgt.com

_ Erica Green, Joseph Nagano ( Max),
Occupants: ghane McElyea

The following conditions must be found in each casle in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent andjpurpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the propetty to which the exception Is to apply will not be adversely
affected,

WM‘}——_

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menus

¥

Varfance Type: An extension of tima to complete repairs. (Petition Type: TV)

Reminder: | . .
A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeall (Will b assigned by BHQA)

Application or the application will not be congidered to be
completel A completed application has to be submitted
prior to the meeting application deadline in order to ble =TV -
placed on that menths agendal | petition Number: 22 T ) 5

144 : IQ ¢



p3/29/2022 B9:13 8123368671 PARKER RE MANAGENENT PAGE  62/82
I : )
. Page 2 of 2

in the space provided below please write a bilef narrativi: regarding your raguest. Be specific as to what you ara
requesting, the reason(s) ot justification(s) for your reques]l, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliahce, as well as any modificatlons and/or alterationf you are suggesting. The following information must be
Ineluded dependent upon the type of varlande you are reghasting:
A. An extension of time to complete repairs, (Petﬁilon typa: TV)
1, Specify the items that need the extensibn of time to complete,
2, Explain why the extansion is needed, :
3, Spacify the time requested,
B, A modification or exception to the Housing Praperty Malntenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing,
2. Detall why you are reguesting the variahca,
3. Specify the modifications and or alteratjons you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration decision. {Petition type: AA)
1, Specify the decision being appealed anif the rellef you are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)
1. Detail the existing varlance.
2. Specify the reason the variance fs no lorlger needed.

We have ordered the materal to complete the window repalr but the materials did not came in befora the
inspection. .

RSKING ¥ O ToNE | DRTS.

JE} V/ Mol

'}

) L [ - A
Signature {Raquired)'(;’ \)L 2 [Lﬁ‘:\
Name (Pring): J’\V \(;;-U L —f ‘)&CHG ] ( Dates 0’% g (;~ 2027

Important infarmation regarding this appfication fbrmat:

1. This form is dasigned to ba fillad out-elactronieally, printed, then veturned/submitted manually
" (e.g- postal mail). ' :

2, This document may be savad on yous computer flor future use, however, any data that you have

antered will not be saved.
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT

MAR 7 9 20022

- Qwnetr(s)
Grant 10 Lle

- 3756 Sterling Ave.
Bloomington, IN 47401

Agent _
Parker Real Estate Management

POBox 1112
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 348 S Grant ST
' Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bid 1: 2/1/5

Yate Inspected: 01/04/2022 Inspector; Rob Council
rimary Heat Source: (Gas Foundation Type: Basement
~‘Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

Landlord Has Affidavit: N/A

REINSPECTION REQUIRKED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental

553

" property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Hstablishment Inspection

Program of Blo omington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required
re-Inspection, : T -

"Failtre to make repairs or {0 schedule the required re-inspection will resulf in this matter being referred to

the City ] egal Depattment. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10.040

Tt is your 'responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the

requited re-inspection, Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below. . .,
City Hall 401 N Morton St Blopmington, IN 47404
Email: hand@bloomington.in.gov https:lfbloomingtnn.lu.gov!imnsl Rental Inspeetion (812) 3423420
Nefghborkood Divislor (811) 349-3421 Housing Division (812) 349-340L Tax (812) 3493882
’ 146 '



INTERIOR

- Unit #2 -

‘Kitchen/dining (6x6). e
Repair or replace rofting window sills, BMC 16,04.060(a) {Dining area.) -

Repair window to opett easily, BMC 16.04.060(s) (Dining area.)

_When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03,030(d):
All tental usits shall be required to have a cutrent oceupancy permit displayed in an accessible focation
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the ocoupant load of the unit,

~the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the
propetty. BMC 16.03.030(c) o o

Thank you for yout cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

RENTAL INSPECTION INFORMATION

JAN 19 2022

.
\

“Grant 10 LLC

3756 Sterling Ave.
Bloomington, IN 47401

RE: 348 8§ Grant ST

Please find the enclosed Rental Inspection Report which contains pertinent information about the Cycle
Inspection that was recently conducted at the above referenced propetty. The inspector has listed all noted
violations and recommendations on the enclosed Rental Inspection Report. You have sixty (60) days from
the date of this letfer to correct the violations listed on the report.

Onee violations have been corrected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and Neighborhood
Development office within this 60 day window but no later thaAR 2 {1 20280 schedule a re-inspection.
You have the right to appeal any violation of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 16 noted on the rental
inspection report to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020 and 16,10. 040 of the Residential Rental Unit and
Lodging Establishment Inspectlon Program. Residential Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issued until
all interior and exterior violations have been corrected, and all fees have been paid. Bloomington Municipal
Code requires that all violations of all Titles of the BMC must be in compliance before a permit will be
issued. Please be advised that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter may limit the permit
period to a maximum of three (3) years,

If the owner's or agent's contact information has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new.
registration form to the HAND Department. The registration must be signed by the owner of the property,
not the agent. All rental forms and documents can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand, If you do not
have access to the infernet, you may contact HANI at 812-349-3420 and forms will be provided.

If you have any questions regatding the permit process, please call weekdays;. between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00
p.at., at (812) 349-3420.

Sinccrely,
Housing & Neighborhood Development

Enel: Inspection Repart,
Xe: Parker Real Estate Management: P O Box 1112, Bloomington, IN 47402

Clty Hall 401 N Morton St Bioomingfon, IN 47404
Email: hand@blooningion.ingoy ketps://bloemington.dn gov/iand Reuntal Inspeetion (812) 349-3420
Nelghborheod Division (812) 349-3421 Housing Division (812) 349-340% ) Yax (812) 349-3582
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

f CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

" 553

Owner(s)

Grant 10LLC

3756 Sterling Ave, ~
Bloomington, IN 47401

Agent
Parker Real Estate Management

PO Box 1112
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 348 8 Grant ST
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 2/1/5

Date Inspected: 01/04/2022 - Inspector: Rob Council
Primary Heat Source: (Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RH ' | Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

Landlord Has Affidavit: N/A

Montoe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1899,
There were no requircments for emergency egress at the time of construction,

INTERIOR

C Entry:, : '
Repair the entry dook to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit #2,

Living Room: , '

Propetly ground the electrical receptacles. If the receptacles are on an ungrounded system, it is acceptable to
install 2-pole, ungrounded veceptacles, ot GECI receptacles. If GEC] receptacles are installed, label
receptacies with the wording “no equipment ground.” BMC 16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 IEC Article 406.3(B)

Grounding & 2009 IEC Article 406.3 (D)Replacements, (ALl outlets)
A Repair window to open casily. BMC 16.04.060(a) (East wall right window)
(. Repair the broken window. BMC 16.04.060(a) (Bast wall right window)

( Repair or replace rotting window sills, BMC 16,04.060(a) (East wall window)

Cliy Hali ' 401 N Morfon St Bleomingiou, I 47404
Email: hand@bloamington. lngov hﬂps:ﬂblonmington,in.govflmml Renial Inspection (812) 349-3420
Nelghborhood Division (812) 349-3421 Housing Divislon (812) 349-3401 Tax (812) 349-3582
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: — -
Bedroom (13-6x13):.. - /
Propetly ground the electrical receptacles, If the receptacles are on an ungrounded system, it is acceptable to
(‘ install 2-pole, ungrounded receptacles, or GFCI receptacles. If GFCI receptacles are installed, label
receptacles with the wording “no equipment ground.” BMC 16.04.020(@)(5); 2009 IEC Article 406.3(B)

Grounding & 2009 TEC Article 4063 (D)Replacements. -

Fixisting Egress:
Height: 30.5 inches
Width: 26.25 inches
Sili Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 5.56 sq. fi,

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
. emexrgency egress requirements.

Bathroom:
No violations noted. -

Kitchen/dining (6x6):
@\U Repair or replace rotting window sills. BMC 16.04.060(a) (Dining area.}

\\\Q Repair window to open easily. BMC 16,04.060(a) (Dining area.)
0 Secute the faucet to smk BMC 16.04.060(c)
C Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering, BMC 16.04.060(2)

. C Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture, BMC 16 .04.060(6)

.
LN

(\/ Repah: windows to open easily and stay open on their own, BMC 16.04,060(a) g

Rear exit: '
Scrape and paint intetior door wheye paint is peeling or bare sutfaces are exposed. BMC 16 04.060(f)

C Repait the hole in the wall. BMC 16.04.060(a) (Falling/Missing plaster)
C :ﬁepair the entty door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC 16 .04,060(a)

Unit #1,
Living Roorn (13x13):

No violations noted.

Bedroom (5 x 7):

Recommend removing bed from sunroom. Room size does not meet minimum current standards
for habitable space.

Seal window and repair sill at window AC unit, BMC 16.04.060(a)
Esxisting Egress:
" Height: 30.5 inches
Width: 26,25 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 5.56 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
. emergency egress requirements.
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Dining Room (12-6x10):

No violations noted.

Bathroom: )
C Propetly repair, then clean and surface coat damaged or stained ceiling area. BMC 16 04,060(a)

Kitchen (12-6x7): :
C Repair window to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Basement: T
TPR valve dischargeitube needs to be installed. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Temperature/pressuré relief (TPR) valve discharge tubes:
shall not be reduded in size from the valve outlet
shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
shall not have a threaded discharge end
“drain by gravity
shall have a minimum 17 air gap where discharging info a sanitary drain, o an approved aix break
shall extend to within 6” of floor, BMC 16.04.060(c)

C

. & 5 = » @

C Repair falling fagade boards at entrance. BMC 16.04.060(a)

' ; EXTERIOR
C Trim all iree branches away from the siding and roofline to malntain a 3’ clearance. BMC 16.04.040(c)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(¢)
. (Window sills) )
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"OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Furnace Inspection Docnmentation:

Thoroughly clean and setvice the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation
from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged, Servicing shall include a
test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide ate as follows: '

Desired level: . 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum conceniration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC 16.04.060(b)

Inventory Damage List: :
The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the prenises fo occur within

ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the dafe of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(¢) and BMC 16.16.030(b),

Occupanucy Affidavit: _
Provide a completed copy of the Occupancy Affidavit for this Registered Residential Rental property to the
inspector for review. BMC 16.03.025

*Beginning January i? 2022, Bloomington Municipal Code requires owners of Registered Rental properties

| to maintain a completed Occupancy Affidavit for any structures with 4 (four) or fewer units as part of the

rental documents. The Ordinance does not require the Occupancy Affidavit to be submiited to HAND.

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d):
All rental units shall be required fo have a current occupancy permit. displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contaln the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the unit,
the number of bedrooms, the sxpiration date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the
propeity. BMC 16.03.030(c)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program,

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: April 20, 2022
Petition Type:! An extension of time fo complete repairs.
Petition Number: 22-TV-46
Address: 1003 N Woodburn Ave
Petitioner: Samantha Brummett
Inspector C Chipman
Staff Report: February 21, 2022 Completed cycle inspection

February 28, 2022 Mailed cycle report
March 31, 2022 Received BHQA application and Samantha
scheduled reinspection

During the cycle inspection it was noted that there was a broken window pane in the northeast
bedroom. The owner has ordered the replacement window and is currently waiting for it to arrive,
The shipment date is June 20, 2022. The petitioner is requesting an extension of time until July 30,
2022 so that they may have time to receive the window and complete installation.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: Complete all 1'epaifs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action, including, but not
limited to, the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: July 30, 2022 All remaining violations.

Attachments: Cycle Inspection Report, BHQA application
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Application Fox Appeal
: To The

 P.0.Box 100
Bloommgton, IN 47402
812-349-3420 - | By,
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 1003 N. Woodburn Drive Bloomington IN 47404

Patitioner's Name: Samantha Brummatt (Realtor)

Address: 1561 W. Dove Drive _

ERPAN S

City: Bloomington P staterdndiana . [¥] ‘ZipCode: 47403 -

Pbo_ne Number: 8123224830 E-maﬂ.Address} saimantha@hdmeﬂnq@;‘r.org

Owner's Name:- -G;e};) Blerman -,

Address: 785‘( N. Kivett Road

Citys onvovia " j State: ldana” . [F]  Zlp Code: 46157

Phone Number: 3173194020 ‘ E'-ipai! Ad&res's;v &éthféitm@a‘ql,gérﬁ ‘

: | Tenants Hunter Miiis, Matthew Nunziata N:cVerb :
Occupapts* ' .

IR R ..".:.-‘ i '".--':."n -“. - .',. . :\,f._. T e T _”-..,-

The following conditions must be found in éachi case i order for the Board to consider the request:- '

1. That the exception is consistent with:the Intent and purpose of the: housing code and prometes pubhc :
health, safety, and general welfare, -

2. That the value of the area about the property 1o wh[ch the exception Is. to apply wiii not be adverseiy. :

affected . : . _
ldentify the variance type*that you are requestmg from the fo!lowing drop down menm ENTEEE

: Variance Type' An extensjun oft:me to complete repalrs (PetitlohTypeTV) ' .'“ | S '.; :
Remlnder S e e

A %20, 08 filing fee must he submltted with theAppeal b "',(W‘“’ be alssign_ad-by BHQA)'" RN
Application or the application will notbe considetedtebe - - - T L

compléte] A completed application has to be submitted

prior to the méeting application deadling in orderto be ' L
placedonthat months agendal o - | Petition Number: 42~ 'TU - ef (,
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ln the space providad balow piease wrlta a brief narrative regarding your request Be speciﬂc as to what you are
. requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your raquest, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
. ,,-»compilance, as well as any modificatlons and/or alteratlons you are sUggesting Tha following mformat:on must be
- included ‘depéndent upon the type of varlance you are requestlng
‘ ~A, An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the ltems that need the extension of timé to complete,
2. Explain why the extension is needed
_ 3.Spetifythe time requested.- : : o
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Malntanance Code (Petltien type V]
1. Specify the code reference nuiber you are appeallng
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance,
" 3.Spedify the modifications and or alterations you are suggestmg.
: C. Rellef from an administration decisfon. (Petition type: AA) :
1, Specify.the decision being appealed and the reliefyou ara seekmg
D, Rescind a variance, (Petition type: RY)
1. Detail the existing varlance, -
2. Specify thie reason the Varlance is no longer needed

OQwner. has paid for ngw replacement w:ndow. Have baéntold: by 'Ehe tohtrattor with Kopntz Censtruction that lt
states-a "ship“ date of June 20, 2022, Given supply chain issues, weare asklng for extension until Ju!y 30, 2022

Tbap_k you

T B B . . N ‘ 1

L

dotloop verlfled

9B ommiits 63/30/22 3:06 PM EDT . -
: %:%t o ot 0QD3-ZNU-AMKAUIGHN . . .
- - L LT - — - - "
fe Tt g . '

Signaturé (Required):

Name i’Bmﬂ:} Greg Blerman Daj:a:

formatmn regardmgthls applicanon format; '
; !lm'i?lri?ia’::n!;;s desngned to be filled out ele;trpnlcally,‘ prjnted, then returnedlsubm;tted manually

{e, al mait),
(: ?h?sogzcu.xe:f may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have

entered will not ba saved,

r Prih’tFOIm | ' - -
E- — =1:15'5.-.:. :..‘_l ' <
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ST )‘, 1003 N Woodburn Ave
Cycle Inspection

February 23, 2022
Page 1

s

AMRX

City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

RENTAL INSPECTION INFORMATION

FEB 2 8 2022

Gregory, Lucille & Marie Bierman
7851 N Kivett Rd
Monrovia, IN 46157

RE: 1003 N Woodburn AVE

Please find the enclosed Rental Inspection Repott which contains pertinent information about the Cycle
Inspection that was recently conducted at the above referenced property. The inspector has listed all noted
violations and recommendations on the enclosed Rental Inspection Report, ¥ou have sixty (60) days from
the date of this letter to correct fhe violations listed on the report.

Once violations have been corrected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and Neighborbood
Development office within this 60 day window but no later than APR 29 2022  to schedule a
re-inspection, You have the right to appeal any violation of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 16 noted on
the rental inspection report to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.

This repott is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020 and 16.10.040 of the Residential Rental Unit and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Progtam, Residential Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issued until
all interior and exterior violations have been corrected, and all fees have been paid. Bloomington Municipal
Code requires that all violations of all Titles of the BMC must be in compliance before a permit will be

" issued. Please be advised that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter may limit the permit

period to a maximum of three (3) yeats.

1f the owner's or agent's contact information has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new
registration form to the HAND Department. The registration must be signed by the owner of the property,

not the agent. All rental forms and documents can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not -
have access to the internet, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and forms will be provided.

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00
p.m., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,

Housing & Neighbothood Development

Ench: Inspection Report,

Xe¢: Sam Hosinski: 1003 N Woodburn Ave, Bloomington, IN 47404

City Hall 401 N Movrton 8¢ Bloamington, 1IN 47404
Emaik: hand@bloomington.ingoy httpsi#blpomingtomin.gov/hand Reitfal Inspection (812} 34%-3420
Nelghborhood Division (812) 349-3421 : Housing Division (812) 349-3401 Tax (812) 349-3582
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1003 N Woodburn Ave

——d

Cycls Inspection
Tebruary 23, 2022
Page 2
X &
e\
City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT
2454
Owner{s)
Gregory, Lucille & Marie Bierman
7851 N Kivett Rd
Monrovia, IN 46157
Agent
Sam Hosinski
1003 N Woodburn Ave
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 1003 N Woodburn AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/4/3

Date Inspected: 02/21/2022
Primary Heat Source: Gas
Property Zoning: R4
Number of Stories: 1
Landlord Has Affidavit: No

Inspectot: Chastina Chipman
Foundation Type; Basement
Altic Access: N/A
Accessory Structure: Shed

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1922.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR:

Living Room (13 x 2(5):

Repair/replace the sereen door closure so that it functions as intended. BMC

16.04,060 (2)

Repair the broken threshold on the entry door. BMC 16.04.060 (2}

Repair the windows to open and function as intended. (Painted shut) BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Lty Hall

Email: band@bloominglondn,gov
Neightborhood Divislon (812) 349-3421

401 N Morlon St

https://bloemington.in.gov/and
Housing Diviston (812) 345-3401

Bloomington, IN 47404

Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Yax (812) 349-3582
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T 1003 N Woodburn Ave
H ! Cycle Inspection
February 23, 2022

Pags 3

Northeast Bedroom (10-8 x 13-2):

The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not
guaraniee it to provide adequate protection, Install a new smoke detector in an approved location, If wall
mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located
at least 4 inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Repair the broken window parne in the east window. BMC 16,04,060 (b)
Repait the windows to open and function as intended. (Painted shut) BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Existing Epress Measurements:
Height: 28 inches
Width: 43 inches
Sill Height: 15 inches
Openable Area: 8.36 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no viclation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Southeast Bedroom (11-8 x 9-6):
No violations noted.

Existing Bgress Measurements:
Height: 22 inches
Width: 27 inches
Sill Height: 21 inches
Openable Area: 4.12 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are fox reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Southwest Bedroom (10 x 11-6): Same window measurements as above,
Repair the window lock o function on the south window. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

© Center Foyer:
No violations noted.

Hallway
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not

guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location, If wall
mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located
at least 4 inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5 '

Bathroom:
No violations noted.

Back hall

The simoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not
guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If wall
mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches fronr the celling. If coiling mounted, it shall be. located
at least 4 inches from the wall. 1C 22-11-18-3.5
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N ‘} 1003 N Woadbum Ave
I ‘ ; Cycle Inspection
February 23, 2022

Page 4

NW Bathroom: .
Repair the light switch to function as intended. (Flickers) BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Kitchen/Dining Room (19-10 x 9-10):

The smoke detector in this room appeats to be mote than ten years old and the manufacturer will not
guarantee it fo provide adequate protection. Install & new smoke detector in an approved location. If wall
mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located
at least 4 inches from the wall, IC 22-11-18-3.5 '

Repair the floor strip between the kitchen and center foyer. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

‘Northwest Bedroom (14 x 13);
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Measureinents:
Height: 26 inches
Width: 27.25 inches
Sill Height: 15 inches
Opénable Area: 4.92 sq, fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only, There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

~ BASEMENT:
Laundry Avrea, Utility Area:
No violations noted.

Furnace Room;
Replace the missing electrical cover plate on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

EXTERIOR:
Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts, BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repairfreplace the deteriorating privacy fence on the property, BMC 16,04.050 (a)

Repait/replace damaged viﬁyl siding on the south side of the structure, BMC 16.04.050 (2)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:
Furnace Inspection Documentation:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for propet operation, Documentation
fiom a professional HIVAC contractor for this service is acoeptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a
test for catbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum conceniration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC 16.04.060(b)

159




™ 5 1003 N Woodburn Ave
o b Cyele Inspection
February 23, 2022

Page 5

Inventory Damage Fist:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to ocout within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner of his agent and the tenant shall ai that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(¢) and BMC 16,10.030(b)

Occupancy Affidavit:
Provide a completed copy of the Occupancy Affidavit for this Registered Residential Rental property to the
inspector for review. BMC 16.03.025

*Beginning January 1, 2022, Bloomington Municipal Code requires owners of Registered Rental properties
to maintain a completed Occupancy Affidavit for any structures with 4 (four) or fewer units as part of the
rental documents. The, Ordinance does not require a copy of the Occupancy Affidavit to be maintained by
the HAND Department.

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the
occupant foad of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that
have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program,

This is the end of this report.
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